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THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
JANUARY TERM 1998FOURTH DISTRICT

-<52ss-• ...

WAYNE BEATON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 97-0725

Decision filed February 18, 1998

Appeal from the Circuit Court for the Fifteenth 
Judicial Circuit, Palm Beach County; Marvin U. 
Mounts, Jr., Judge; L.T. Case No. 94-9810 CFA02.

Charles W. Musgrove, West Palm Beach, for 
appellant.

Robert A. Butterworth, Attorney General, 
Tallahassee, and Myra J. Fried, Assistant Attorney 
General, West Palm Beach, for appellee.

PER CURIAM.

AFFIRMED.

STONE, C.J., GUNTHER and POLEN, JJ..

NOT FINAL UNTIL THE DISPOSITION OF 
ANY TIMELY FILED MOTION FOR 
REHEARING.

concur.

' rs
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TN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA F0TO™D?S?MC?:4.0. BOX 3315, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33402

CASE NO. 97-00725WAYNE BEATON 

Appellant(s),

vs.
CASE NO. 94-9810 CFA02L.T.

PALM BEACHSTATE OF FLORIDA 

Appellee (s) .

June 10, 1998

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

motion filed March 11, 1998,ORDERED that appellant's 

for rehearing is hereby denied.

I hereby certify the foregoing is a
of the original court order.true copy

0TTENMULLERMARILYN, 
CLERK 7

Charles W. Musgrove
' General-W. Palm BeachCC:

Attorney 
Dorothy H. Wilken, Clerk 
Wayne Beaton

/CH
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
JANUARY TERM 1998

understanding waiver.
(1995). The court is not required to inquire into the 
defendant’s competence to represent himself. See 
finding v Moran. 509 U.S. 389, 399 (1993) 
f quoted in Hill v. State. 688 So. 2d 901, 905 (Fla. 
1996), cert denied. 118 S.Ct. 265 (1997)).

FOURTH DISTRICT

Fla.RCrim.P. 3.111(d)

WAYNE BEATON,

Appellant,

v.

While we believe the better practice is for trial 
judges to make a formal inquiry under Faretta 
before concluding that the defendant is not 
competent to waive his right to counsel, we 
acknowledge that, often, as in this case, a judge s 
familiarity with a particular defendant may prompt 
him to conclude that that defendant is not competent

Notwithstanding such

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 97-0812

to waive that right, 
familiarity, Faretta still requires the judge to make 
a sufficient record that indicates how the 
defendant’s background, including his age, mental 
status, and education, affects his competency to 
waive his right to counsel.

Opinion filed April 1, 1998

Appeal from the Circuit Court for the Fifteenth 
Judicial Circuit, Palm Beach County; Marvin U. 
Mounts, Jr., Judge; L.T. Case No. 94-9887CF A02.

Charles W. Musgrove, West Palm Beach, for 
appellant.

Robert

Here, the record reflects that the trial judge was 
familiar with Beaton because of other cases in which 
Beaton had appeared before him. Based on this 
familiarity, the judge summarily concluded that, due 
to Beaton’s overall lack of knowledge of trial 
procedure, he would not receive a fair trial if he 
allowed to represent himself. As the judge based his 
decision on Beaton’s competence to represent 
himself, as opposed to his competence to waive his 
right to counsel, and failed to lay a proper record to 
satisfy Faretta. we find that denial of Beaton’s 

abuse of discretion. See State, v^

A. Butterworth, Attorney General, 
Tallahassee, Maya Saxena and Douglas Gumic, 
Assistant Attorneys General, Fort Lauderdale, for 
appellee.

were

POLEN, J.

Appellant Wayne Beaton appeals his conviction 
of burglary while armed and wearing a mask, grand 
theft, and four counts of dealing in stolen property. 
Among his five points raised, he alleges the trial 
court erred in denying his request to represent 
himself and in convicting him of both theft and 
dealing in the same stolen goods. We agree and 
reverse accordingly as to both these points.

request was an

U.S.L.W. 3473 (1998); Hill v. Stats, 688 So. 2d at
905.

We also reverse based on Beaton’s conviction for 
both theft and dealing in the same stolen goods. As 
the state properly concedes, his conviction on both 
charges violates, double jeopardy under section 
812.025, Florida Statutes (1995).

We reject Beaton’s argument, however, that the 
trial court should have suppressed his confession 
based on the failure of the officers in question to

An accused has the right to self-representation so 
long as the right to the assistance of counsel is 
knowingly -and intelligently waived. Faretta ^ 
California. 422 U.S. 806 (1975). In this regard, the 
trial court must conduct a thorough inquiry into the 
defendant's capacity to make an intelligent and



have reread his Miranda rights before questioning 
him about the burglary of the victim below.1 
Although he waived his rights after he was initially 
stopped, albeit for a different crime than that with 
which he was charged below, he contends the 
officers were required to readvise him of his rights 

their line of questioning changed. Weonce
disagree, since Miranda does not require that, "after 
effective waiver, each individual questioning the 
(jpfpinHant during a single continuing session of 
interrogation must, prior to asking any questions, 
readvise the defendant of his Miranda rights." 
F.nriquez v. State. 449 So. 2d 845, 848 (Fla. 3d 
DC A 1984);
1336 (Fla. 1990).

As to the other points raised on appeal, we affirm.

AFFIRMED in part, REVERSED in part and 
REMANDED for a new trial in accordance with this 
opinion.

STONE, C.J., and GUNTHER, J., concur.

NOT FINAL UNTIL THE DISPOSITION OF 
ANY TIMELY FILED MOTION FOR 
REHEARING.

Beaton has raised this argument numerous 
times in his six appeals before this court. We have 
already rejected this argument twice in case numbers 
DN 97-0726 and DN 97-0725.

• J-

-2-
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District Court Of Appeal Of The State Of Florida
Fourth District 
July Term 2014

WAYNE M. BEATON,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

No. 4D14-2400

[November 19, 2014]

Appeal of order denying rule 3.800 motion from the Circuit Court for 
the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, Palm Beach County; Robin Rosenberg, 
Judge; L.T. Case No. 501994CF009810A.

Wayne M. Beaton, Bowling Green, pro. se.

No appearance required for appellee.

On Order to Show Cause

Per Curiam.

In case number 4D14-2400, Wayne Beaton appealed the denial of a 
petition for writ of habeas corpus that was treated as a rule 3.800(a) 
motion to correct an illegal sentence, and this Court affirmed. Because he 
has repeatedly raised the same challenges to his 1 996 convictions and 
sentences, we issued an order to show cause why he should not be 
prohibited from further pro se filing and referred to prison officials for 
disciplinary proceedings. See State v. Spencer, 751 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 1999); 
see also § 944.279(1), Fla. Stat. (2013). Beaton was previously issued a 
warning about frivolous filing in case number 4D11-3944 and was issued 
an order to show cause regarding sanctions in case number 4D13-143. 
He continues to raise the same claims regarding the admissibility of an 
incriminating statement and challenges to the grounds for his upward 
departure sentences

This Court has again considered the merits of his claims and found no 
manifest injustice. We have repeatedly found that the questioning was



% *

part of a single continuing session of interrogation and the officers did not 
have to re-advise him of his Miranda rights. Beaton’s sentences are not 
illegal, and the grounds for departure cannot be challenged in a 
postconviction motion. See Wright v. State, 126 So. 3d 1204 (Fla. 4th DCA 
2012); Austin v. State, 874 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004). We also disagree 
with Beaton that the trial court did not cite any valid grounds for an 
upward departure sentence.

Having reviewed Beaton’s response to this Court’s order, we find that 
he has not shown any cause why sanctions should not be imposed for 
abusive filing. Accordingly, we impose sanctions. The Clerk of this Court 
is directed to no longer accept any paper filed by Wayne Beaton unless the 
document is signed by a member in good standing of the Florida Bar. 
Beaton has litigated the same claims in this Court numerous times, and 
the appeal in this case is frivolous and an abuse of process. As a result, 
the Clerk is directed to forward a certified copy of this opinion to the 
appropriate institution for consideration of disciplinary procedures 
pursuant to the rules of the Department of Corrections. See § 944.279(1), 
Fla. Stat. (2013).

Warner, Stevenson and Ciklin, JJ., concur.

Not final until disposition of timely filed motion for rehearing.

2
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
FOURTH DISTRICT, P.O. BOX 3315, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33402

CASE NO. 98-03355WAYNE M. BEATON 

Petitioner (s.),

vs.
L.T. CASE NO. 94-9810 CFA02 
PALM BEACHSTATE OF FLORIDA 

Respondent (s') .
•9U

November 9, 1998

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

andORDERED that the petition for writ"of habeas corpus 

the amendment to the petition are hereby denied.

I hereby certify the foregoing is a 
true copy of the original court order. CoUBT 0£>

[ULLERLYN SCLERK 5?®p
' VT!Wayne Beaton

Attorney General-W. Palm Beachcc:
3-

/DM

-•*
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iTSE fTS. S
CASE NO. 98-03355

WAYNE M. BEATON 

Petitioner(s),

vs.
STATE OF FLORIDA 

Respondent(s).

CASE NO. 94-9810 CFA02L.T.
PALM BEACH

-9r.

December 22, 1998

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

motion filed 

rehearing is hereby denied.
ORDERED that petitioner's 

r 23, 1998, forNov

e foregoing is a
court order.■ /tru^copyo^the/origina]

MARILYN BEUTTENMULLER 
CLERK

CC: Attorney General-W. Palm Beach

/CH
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
FOURTH DISTRICT, P.O. BOX 3.315, WEST PALM, BEACH, FL 33402

CASE NO. 99-02111WAYNE M. BEATON
Petitioner (s),

vs.
L.T. CASE NO. 94-9810 CFA02 
PALM BEACHSTATE OF FLORIDA 

Respondent(s) .

July 1, 1999

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

ORDERED that the petitioner’s June 21, 1999, motion for 

leave to file a second petition for writ of habeas corpus is 

granted, and the petition is hereby denied.

I hereby certify the foregoing is a 
true copy of the original court order. ... cSHP.^

K-cV tourtu /y[y mrrucr

h 1 . ■ •

V:*
/

INMULLERMARILYN
CLERK

5
\ +- mWayne Beaton

Attorney General-W. Palm Beach
CC: mb

/PB



SN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
FOURTH DISTRICT,,P.Q. BOX 3315, WEST PALM BEACH, FL.-3.34P2

September 7, 1999

CASE NO.: 99-2111 
L.T. No.: 94-9810 CFA02

State Of FloridaWayne M. Beaton v.
■v-

Appellee / Respondent(s).Appellant / Petitioner(s),

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

ORDERED that petitioner's motion filed July 16,1999, for rehearing
is hereby denied.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of the original court order.

AW'/

\RlLfYN BEUTTENMULLER, Clerk 
Fourth District Court of Appeal

Served:

Attorney General-W.P.B.Wayne Beaton

ch



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
JULY TERM 2001FOURTH DISTRICT

WAYNE M. BEATON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 4D01-1325

Decision filed August 15, 2001

Appeal of order denying rule 3.850 motion from 
the Circuit Court for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, 
Palm Beach County; Marvin U. Mounts, Jr., 
Judge; L.T. Case No. 94-9810 CFA02.

Wayne M. Beaton, Madison, pro se. 

No appearance required for appellee.

PER CURIAM.

AFFIRMED.

GUNTHER, WARNER and KLEIN, JJ., concur.

NOT FINAL UNTIL THE DISPOSITION OF 
ANY TIMELY FILED MOTION FOR. 
REHEARING.
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*N THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
FOURTH DISTRICT,-P.O. BOX 3315, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33402

October 2, 2001.?r-

CASE WO.: 4DQ1-1325 
L.T. No. : 94-9810 CFA02

WAYNE M. BEATON STATE OF FLORIDAv.

Appellant / Petitioner(s), Appellee / Respondent(s).

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

ORDERED that appellant's motion filed August 27, 2001, for rehearing is hereby 
denied.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of the original court order.

Served:

Wayne Beaton Attorney General-W.P.B.

ch

/

4AR1 L^NBEUTTENMULLER, Clerk „ 
Fourth District Court of Appeal



Fourth District Court of Appeal 
1525 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd. 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 
(561 >242-2000

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NEW CASE

DATE: November 1, 2011

STYLE: WAYNE Ivl. BEATON v. EDWIN BUSS, Secretary,
etc.

4D11-39444DCA#:

The Fourth District Court of Appeal has received the Petition reflecting 
a filing date of 10/28/11

The county of origin is Palm Beach.

The lower tribunal case number provided is 94-9810 CFA02

The filing fee is No Fee-Habeas Corpus.

Case Type: Habeas Corpus Criminal

The Fourth District Court of Appeal's case number must be utilized on all pleadings and correspondence 
filed in this cause. Moreover, ALL PLEADINGS SIGNED BY AN ATTORNEY MUST INCLUDE THE 
ATTORNEY’S FLORIDA BAR NUMBER.

Please review and comply with any handouts enclosed with this acknowledgment.

cc: Wayne M. Beaton Attorney General-W.P.B.



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
FOURTH DISTRICT, 1525 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD., WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401

November 22, 2011

CASE NO.: 4D11-3944
L.T. No. : 94-9810 CFA02

WAYNE M. BEATON EDWIN BUSS, SECRETARY,v.
ETC.

Appellant / Petitioners), Appellee / Respondent(s).

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

ORDERED that the petition for writ of habeas corpus filed October 28, 2011, is 

hereby denied on the merits; further,
ORDERED that petitioner, Wayne M. Beaton, is hereby directed to Florida 

Statutes, section 944.28(2), providing that all or part of any gain time earned by an 

inmate may be forfeited on account of being found by an appellate court to have 

brought a frivolous claim, proceeding or appeal in any court. The court hereby warns 

petitioner that further filing of motions, proceedings or appeals lacking any arguable 

merit may result in the imposition of sanctions, including dismissal of the appeal or 
proceeding and a finding that he has filed a frivolous claim or appeal within the meaning 

of section 944.28(2).

WARNER, LEVINE and CONNER, JJ„ Concur.

i HEKtBY CER i IFY that the foregoing is a true copy of the original court order.

Served:

Wayne M. Beaton Attorney General-W.P.B.

dl

MARILfNBELrTTENMULLER, Clerk
Fourth District Court of Appeal
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Fourth District Court of Appeal 
1525 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd. 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 
(561)-242-2000

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NEW CASE

DATE: January 17, 2013

ST'YLE: WAYNE M. EEATON v. STATE OF FLORIDA

4D13-1434DCA#:

The Fourth District Court of Appeal has received the Petition reflecting 
a filing date of 1/15/13

The county of origin is Palm Beach.

The lower tribunal case number provided is 94-9810 CFA02

The filing fee is No Fee-Habeas Corpus.

Case Type: Habeas Corpus Criminal

The Fourth District Court of Appeal's case number must be utilized on all pleadings and correspondence 
filed in this cause. Moreover, ALL PLEADINGS SIGNED BY AN ATTORNEY MUST INCLUDE THE 
ATTORNEY'S FLORIDA BAR NUMBER.

Please review and comply with any handouts enclosed with this acknowledgment.

cc: Wayne M. Beaton 
469447

Attorney General-W.P.B.
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
FOURTH DISTRICT, 1525 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD., WEST PALM

BEACH, FL 33401

May 30, 2013

CASE NO.: 4D13-0143, 4D13-0720
L.T. No.: 94-9810 CFA02& 

94-9974 CFA02

WAYNE M. BEATON v. STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellant / Petitioner(s) Appellee / Respondent(s)

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

ORDERED that the petitions for writ of habeas corpus are hereby denied on 

the merits; further,

ORDERED that petitioner’s motion for leave to file second habeas corpus 

filed January 15, 2013, is hereby denied; further,

ORDERED sua sponte that this court determines that case numbers 4D13-143

and 4D13-720 present the same issue and are consolidated for all purposes.

Petitioner improperly attempts to attack his 1996 convictions in the underlying

cases through a petition in this court. See Baker v. State, 878 So.2d 1236, 1241

(Fla. 2004). Petitioner has filed numerous meritless, repetitive, and frivolous

postconviction challenges, appeals, and petitions. The pending petitions repeat a

procedurally barred claim of trial court error that this court expressly rejected in

Beaton v. State, 709 So. 2d 172, 174 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), dismissed, 718 So. 2d

166 (Fla. 1998). Petitioner was cautioned, about sanctions in case number 4D11-

3944 where he filed another procedurally barred and frivolous habeas corpus



petition attempting to challenge his convictions in these cases. The present

petitions are frivolous. Petitioner’s gross abuse of postconviction relief procedures

interferes with this court’s ability to consider legitimate claims. “Enough is

enough.” Isley v. State, 652 So. 2d 409, 410 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995); therefore,

ORDERED that within twenty (20) days of this order petitioner shall file a

response with this court and show cause why this court should not impose the

sanction of no longer accepting his pro se filings and why petitioner should not be

referred to prison officials for disciplinary proceedings. State v. Spencer, 751

So.2d 47 (Fla. 1999); § 944.279(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).

MAY, C.J., STEVENSON and TAYLOR, JJ., Concur.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of the original court
order.

Served:

cc: Attorney General-W.P.B. Wayne M.Beaton 469447

dl

i&sXs

dSTMQSlARIlfYN BEUTTENMULLER, Clerk 
Fourth District Court of Appeal to T
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
FOURTH DISTRICT, 1525 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD., WEST PALM

BEACH, FL 33401

June 14, 2013

CASE NO.: 4D13-0160
L.T. No.: 501994CF00981OAXX

WAYNE M. BEATON v. STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellant / Petitioner(s) Appellee / Respondent(s)

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

ORDERED that appellant's motion filed May 24, 2013, for rehearing and for 
rehearing en banc is hereby denied.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of the original court order.

Served:

cc: Attorney General-W.P.B. Wayne M.Beaton 469447

kb

fcQ®oA?**,£S
m 23

&
lARIIfYN BEUTTENMULLER, Clerk 

Fourth District Court of Appeal
■5 i©
t/> rx 

<5 J\
A O p FV



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
FOURTH DISTRICT, 1525 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD., WEST PALM

BEACH, FL 33401

July 15,2013

CASE NO.: 4D13-0143
L.T. No.: 94-9810 CFA02

WAYNE M. BEATON v. STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellant / Petitioner(s) Appellee / Respondent(s)

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

ORDERED that petitioner’s motion filed June 14, 2013, for rehearing is hereby
denied.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of the original court order.

Served:

cc: Attorney General-W.P.B. Wayne M.Beaton 469447

kb

COURTo
&a £lARIlfYN BEUTTENMULLER, Clerk 

Fourth District Court of Appeal
iStgj ©

IXSo
& Op



District Court Of Appeal Of The State Of Florida
Fourth District 
July Term 2014

WAYNE M. BEATON,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

No. 4D14-2400

[September 24, 2014]

Appeal of order denying rule 3.800 motion from the Circuit Court for 
the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, Palm Beach County; Robin Rosenberg, 
Judge; L.T. Case No. 501994CF009810AXXXMB.

Wayne M. Beaton, Bowling Green, pro se.

No appearance required for appellee.

Per Curiam.

Affirmed.

Warner, Stevenson and Ciklin, JJ., concur.

Not final until disposition of timely filed motion for rehearing.



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
FOURTH DISTRICT, 1525 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD., WEST PALM

BEACH, FL 33401

November 19, 2014

CASE NO.: 4D14-2400
L.T. No.: 501994CF009810A

WAYNE BEATON v. STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellant / Petitioner(s) Appellee / Respondent(s)

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

ORDERED that appellant's motion for rehearing filed October 14, 2014, is denied.

Served:

cc: Attorney General-W. P. B. Wayne M. Beaton 469447

Ic

LONN WEISSBLUIVI, Clerk
Fourth District Court of Appeal
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SID J. WHITE, Clerk

Supreme Courf of F'loricLa.
500 SOUTH DUVAL STREET 

Tallahassee 32399-1927 
(850)488-0125

nr filed 4/J. 3/9 8.4/14/98Mr. Wayne Beaton, #4691-47 
Madison Correctional Inst. 
p.O. Box 692 (F-2107-U) 
Madison, FL 32341-0692

WAYNE BEATON
V.
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 92,767 
DCA No. 97-0725

JL

I have this date received the below-listed pleadings or documents:

Notice of Invoke Discretionary Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of 
Florida (filed in DCA 4/6/98)

Please make reference to the case number in all correspondence and pleadings.

Most cordially,

Clerk, Supreme Court
ALL PLEADINGS SIGNED BY 
AN ATTORNEY MUST INCLUDE 
THE ATTORNEY'S FLORIDA 
BAR NUMBER.

SJW/tsc 
cc: Hon.

Ms. Myra J. Fried
Marilyn Beuttenmuller, Clerk
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oridaSupreme our
TUESDAY, APRIL 14, 1998

*WAYNE BEATON,
*
★Petitioner,
k

CASE NO. 92,767*vs.
*

District Court of Appeal, 
4th District - No. 97-0725

*STATE OF FLORIDA, T-

*
*, Respondent.
*

★ ★★★******* ** * * k

v
It appearing to the Court that it is without jurisdiction, the

Jenkins v. State, 385Petition for Review is hereby dismissed.
So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).

No Motion for Rehearing will be entertained by the Court.

TCA True Copy
cc: Hon. Marilyn Beuttenmuller, Clerk 

„ Hon. Dorothy H. Wilken, Clerk 
Hon. Marvin U. Mounts, Jr Judge• /

Clerk-Suprem^Court

Mr. V7ayne Beaton 
Ms. Myra J. Fried



TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 2011

CASE NO.: SCI 1-1557
Lower Tribunal No(s).: 94-9.810CFA02

WAYNE M. BEATON vs. KENNETH S. TUCKER, ETC.

Petitioner(s) Respondent(s)

Because the Court has determined that relief is not authorized, this case is 

hereby dismissed. See Baker v. State, 878 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 2004). Any motions 

or other requests for relief are also denied.

PARIENTE , LEWIS, QUINCE, POLSTON, and LABARGA, JI, concur.

A True Copy 
Test:

a

Thomas D. Hall
Clerk. Supreme Court

ab
Served:

WAYNE BEATON 
JENNIFER ALANI PARKER 
HON. SHARON BOCK, CLERK



Supreme Court of jflorfoa
Office of the Clerk 

500 South Duval Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927

Thomas D. Hall 
CLERK

tanya Carroll 
CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK 

SUSAN DAVIS MORLEY 
STAFF ATTORNEY

PHONE NUMBER (850)488-0125 
www.floridasupremecourt.org

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NEW CASE

March 15,2012

RE: WAYNE M. BEATON vs. KENNETH S. TUCKER, ETC.

CASE NUMBER: SC 12-397
Lower Tribunal Case Number(s) : 94-9810CFA02

The Florida Supreme Court has received the following documents reflecting a filing 
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Supreme Court of Jfloriba
THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2012

CASE NO.: SC 12-397
Lower Tribunal No(s).: 94-9810CFA02

WAYNE M. BEATON vs. KENNETH S. TUCKER, ETC.

Petitioner(s) Respondent(s)

The petition for writ of all writs, which was filed with this Court on February 

28, 2012, does not comply with Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.100(g) and 

is hereby stricken. Petitioner is directed, on or before March 26, 2012, to file a 

proper petition which shall not exceed 50 pages in length.
The failure to file a proper petition with this Court within the time provided 

could result in the imposition of sanctions, including dismissal of this case. See 
Fla. R. App. P. 9.410.
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THURSDAY, MAY 3, 2012

CASE NO.: SCI 2-397
Lower Tribunal No(s).: 94-9810CFAO2

WAYNE M. BEATON vs. KENNETH S. TUCKER, ETC.

Petitioner(s) Respondent(s)

Because the Court has determined that relief is not authorized, this case is 

hereby dismissed. See Baker v. State, 878 So.. 2d 1236 (Fla. 2004). Any motions 

or other requests for relief are also denied.

PARIENTE, LEWIS. QUINCE, POLSTON, and PERRY, JJ.,
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Test:

concur.

Thomas D. Hall
Clerk, Supreme Court

kb
Served:

WAYNE BEATON^ 

JENNIFER ALANI PARKER 
HON. SHARON BOCK, CLERK
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Supreme Court of jflortba
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 10, 2012

CASE NO.: SC12-397
Lower Tribunal No(s).: 94-9810CFA02

WAYNE M. BEATON KENNETH S. TUCKER, ETC.vs.

Petitioner(s) Respondent(s) 

Petitioner's Motion for Rehearing is hereby denied.

POLSTON, C.J., and PARIENTE, LEWIS, QUINCE, and PERRY, JJ.

A True Copy 
Test:

, concur.

&

Thomas D. Hall 
Clerk, Supreme Court

kb
Served:

/
WAYNE BEATON /
JENNIFER ALANI PARKER 
HON. SHARON BOCK, CLERK



Supreme Court of jflort&a
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 15, 2014

CASE NO.: SC 13-2288
Lower Tribunal No(s).: 94-9810-CF-AO2

WAYNE M. BEATON vs. MICHAEL D. CREWS, ETC,

Petitioner(s) Respondent(s)

The petition for writ of habeas corpus is hereby transferred to the Circuit 
Court of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County, Florida (Case 
No. 94-9810-CF-AO2), for consideration as a motion to correct sentence filed 
pursuant to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(a). The transfer of this 
should not be construed as an adjudication or comment on the merits of the petition, 

a determination that the transferee court has jurisdiction or that the petition 
should be considered as a motion to correct sentence. The transferee court should 
not interpret the transfer of this case as an indication that it must or should reach the 
merits of the petition. The transferee court shall treat the petition as if it had been 
originally filed there on the date it was filed in this Court. Any determination 
concerning whether a filing fee shall be applicable to this case shall be made by the 
transferee court. Any and all pending motions in this case are hereby deferred to 
the transferee court.

Any future pleadings filed regarding this case should be filed in the above 
mentioned circuit court at 301 North Olive, 9th Floor, West Palm Beach, FL 33401.
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Office of the Clerk 
500 South Duval Street 
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John A. Tomasino 

Clerk
Mark Clayton

Chief Deputy Clerk 
Kristina Samuels 

Staff Attorney

Phone Number: (850)488-0125 
www.floridasupremecourt.org

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NEW CASE

December 30, 2014

RE: WAYNE M. BEATON STATE OF FLORIDAvs.

CASE NUMBER: SC14-2486
Lower Tribunal Case Number(s): 4D14-2400; 501994CF009810AXXXMB 
Lower Tribunal Filing Date: 12/29/2014

The Florida Supreme Court has received the following documents reflecting a filing 
date of 12/29/2014.

Notice to Invoke Discretionary Jurisdiction

The Florida Supreme Court's case number must be utilized on all pleadings and 
correspondence filed in this cause. Moreover, ALL PLEADINGS SIGNED BY AN 
ATTORNEY MUST INCLUDE THE ATTORNEY'S FLORIDA BAR NUMBER.

mh
cc:
HON. PAMELA JO BONDI
WAYNE M. BEATON
HON. LONN WEISSBLUM, CLERK
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Supreme Court of Jflortba
i

FRIDAY; JANUARY 9, 2015

CASE^O.: SC14-2486
Lowir Tribunal No(s).: 4D14-2400;

501994CF009810AXXXMB

WAYNE M. BEATON STATE OF FLORIDAvs.

Petitioner(s) Respondent(s)

— - x^fefe’p«er-LavK}g^led^4JEopei; .notice oTdisrn is sal pursuant to Florida Rule 
of Appellate Procedure 9.350(b), it-is ordered that the petition forfeview be^nd the 
same is hereby voluntarily dismissed.
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,*G- \



t'--

i

0

EXHIBIT 5



Supreme Court of Jflortba
TUESDAY, AUGUST 25, 2020

CASE NO.: SC20-1090
Lower Tribunal No(s).: 

501994CF00981OAXXXMB

WAYNE M. BEATON MARK S. INCH, ETC.vs.

Petitioner(s) Respondent(s)

Because the Court has determined that relief is not authorized, this case is 
hereby dismissed. See Baker v. State, 878 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 2004). Any motions 
or other requests for relief are also denied. No motion for rehearing or 
reinstatement will be entertained by this Court.

POLSTON, LABARGA, LAWSON, MUNIZ, and COURIEL, JJ, concur.
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Why not?

The Courts say we have, have not

Q.1

he ' sA.2

already been Mirandized.

When you went in, spoke with the defendant, 

what did you learn from him about the case you

3

Q.4

5

were investigating?6

He said he didn't do it.A.7

Did you ask him for permission to searchQ.8

his residence?9

Yes, yes, I did.A.10

How did that come about?Q.11

can I look inif you didn't do it, 

if there's physical evidence in

I said,A.12

your house, see

house that came from the burglary, robbery,

13
; 14 your

15 rape.

What did he say?Q.16

if I can go with you, we will go.He said,A.17

This was the only qualification about 

agreeing to consent to search his residence?

Q.18

19

Yes.A.20

Did you in fact have any problem with the 

defendant requesting to go to his residence in 

order to conduct the search?

Q.21

22

23

I didn't.No,

Did you have him sign any paper work

A.24

Q.25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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indicating that he was willing to consent to the1

search?2

I did.A. Yes ,3

And this was done how long after hisQ.4

interview ended with Detective Becksfort?5

I would say about maybe 30 or 40 minutes.A.6

he then has consented to theAfterQ.7

search, what did you do?8

We went to his house.A.9

Who did?Q.10

Well, I remember I went, Alice Gold went,A.11

the deputy sheriff, Sergeant Deischer went, Deputy12

There was another guy butSheriff Backherns went.13

I don't remember his name.14

And you all went to the defendant's home?Q.15

That's correct.A.16

When you got to the defendant's home, how17 Q.

did you get in?18

Mr. Beaton directed how to get in.A.19

You went to the front door of hisQ.20

21 residence?

I seem to recall it was an alarm on theA.22

Beaton disarmed it so we could go in.door. Mr.23

When you went in, where was the defendant 

supposed to wait while you did the search?

Q.2 4

25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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CROSS EXAMINATION1

BY MR. SOSA:2

Detective Fraser, you first saw Mr. Beaton,Q.3

at the Palm Beach Sheriff's Officethe defendant,4

that morning?5

You are correct, sir.A.6

And, at the time you first saw him there, 

Detective Becksfort had just concluded his

Q.7

8

statement; is that correct?9

Correct.A.10

How long did you speak to Mr. Beaton forQ.11

after Detective Becksfort, approximately?12

Between twenty and thirty minutes, I think.A.13

That conversation was not taped; is thatQ.14

correct?15

You are correct, sir.A.16

You indicated already that you did not readQ.17

the defendant his Miranda right during that18

questioning?19

Correct.A.20

You also indicated that your questioningQ.2 1

was limited to your case tha-tr you were22

investigating regarding a sexual battery and 

burglary that happened in the jurisdiction - of West

23

2 4

Palm Beach?25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER



65

You are correct, counselor.A.1

As far as, if you know, what was the 

defendant in custody at that, that particular

Q.2

3

time, what was he in custody for?

Prowling and home invasion.

It had nothing to do with your case; is

4

A.5

Q.6

that correct?7

No, sir, no.A.8

You indicated that the defendant knewQ.9

exactly what you were there for?10

Yes, sir.A.11

When exactly did he know what you wereQ.12

there for?13
} Approximately about 10 minutes, 10, 15A.14

minutes into the conversation when I struck up a15

conversation with him.16

At the police station, PBSO or at hisQ.17

residence later on?18

PBSO.A.19

Did the defendant deny to you any knowledgeQ.20

regarding the case you were, investigating?21

/Sure he did.A.22

Did he say anything during the 20 to 30 

minutes you spoke to him that led you to believe 

that maybe he knew something, he was involved in

Q.23

24

25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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in any way?1

No .A.2

Did you request then that he sign a requestQ.3

form to search his home for any of the property4

taken from that burglary; is that correct?5

Yes, sir.A.6

He agreed to that?Q.7

Yes, sir.A.8

The next time you spoke with him is over atQ.9

his home, oh, what, maybe half an hour, hour?10

About a half hour, yeah.A.11

About a half hour later?Q.12

Yes .A.13

What was it at his home that caused theQ.14

defendant to tell you what he did not tell you an15

What was it thathour ago at the station.16

happened in your mind that all of a sudden now he17

is cooperating or telling you?18

We found a bracelet that's what did it. WeA.19

found the bracelet.20

You found the bracelet?Q.21

Yes .A.22

After that he started to indicate to youQ.23

that he was involved in some way?24

You are correct, yeah.A.25
;

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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Q. Okay. At that point did you then get the1

tape recorder or was he already on the tape? 

He did not make any incriminating

2

A.3

statements to me until I had the tape recorder on.4

So the first time he makes incriminating 

6 statements to you regarding your case is after the 

tape is on?

Q.5

7

You are correct, counselor.A.8

What caused you to put on a tape or haveQ.9

him on tape after he was in the home?

Pretty good police procedure to show we can 

get a confession to put him on tape.

Did you anticipate a confession at that

10

A.11

12

13 Q.

point?14

I anticipated a confession after theA.15

I went back in the room,bracelet was found.16

asked him if he was willing to talk to me about17

the case.18

Up to that point he had denied to youQ.19

repeatedly any involvement in that case?20

Constantly.A.21

Is that correct?Q.22

Constantly denied it.

Now, the tape began, I think you were given 

a copy of the transcript here, at 9:47?

A.23

Q.24

25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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Yes, sir.

Who else was with you in that room beside

A.1

Q.2

the defendant?3

Detective Backherns.

You did not, according to the transcripts 

of the tape, read the defendant his rights at the 

time? is that correct?

A.4

Q.5

6

7

No.A.8
you never helped read him theIn fact,Q.9

rights?10

Never did.A.11
Never discussed any specifics of hisQ.12

Miranda rights?13

Never did.A.14
Even though you knew other departments were 

investigating unrelated cases, you assumed that 

Detective Becksfort Mirandized the defendant back

sufficient

Q.15

16

17

around 4:30 in the morning or 5:00 was18
is that correct?for your case;19

I certainly did.A.20
v theI think your words were,You indicated,

I don't have to, I don't know?
Q.21

Court said,22

You are right. 

Something like that?

A.23

Q.24

Yep.A.25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
L
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with the West PalmDetective FraserYou are 

Beach Police Department, is
1

that correct, sir?2
Yes.A.3
You knew Wayne Beaton, is that correct?Q •4
Yes.A.5

the officer involved in

are here for today, the 

Beaton?

You wereQ.6 ■C* '

investigating the case we 

sexual battery charged against Mr.
7

8
• 'v-: •Correct.

the night in question
A.9

are talking ’ V-- rp:1'-";weOnQ.
about December 22, the early morning hours of

10

11
Beaton at thefirst met with MrDecember 22 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's

you12 t

Office?
13

v:
••••

Yes, sir.A.14
point in time prior to talking .to,;;-^||At thatQ.15

informed thatwere made aware or 

had been Mirandized already?
Beaton, you16 Mr.

Mr. Beaton17
Yes, sir.A.18

you then briefly questioned him at theV.g

that correct, sir?
v ,

Now,

sheriff's office,

Yes, sir,

At that time Mr. 

involvement in the case you were 

that right, sir?

Yes, sir.

Q.19
is20
it is.A.21

Beaton denied anyQ.22
investigating, is

23

24
{$VA.25

MARTIN BROOKS, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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At that point in time prior to questioningQ.1

him, would it be fair to say you did not read him2

his Miranda rights?3

You are right, yes.A.4

Do you understand you could have read him5 Q.

his Miranda rights and you elected not to?6

That is absolutely correct.A.7
. /

You asked Mr. Beaton for consent to search8 Q.

his house and he agreed to that, is that right?9

Yes, he did.10 A.

You indicated to him he had a right toQ.11

refuse the consent to search his house?12

Oh, sure.13 . A.

It was then that you and several other14

officers of the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office15

went to Mr. Beaton's residence with Mr. Beaton?16

A. Yes.17

Q. Let's talk about what happened at the18

How many officers were there with you athouse.19

20 that particular time?

I would say four.

So it would be five officers including

A.21

Q.22

yourself?23

A. Yes .24

Now, were you and the other officersQ.25

OFFICIAL COURT REPORTERMARTIN BROOKS,
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carrying firearms that were visible at that point1

in time?2

Probably, yes.A.3

And Mr. Beaton's house is a small house?Q.4

Two bedrooms and a bath, living room andA.5

kitchen.6

As you all were inside the house, a search 

was conducted through his house?

Q.7

8

Yes.A.9

Q. And then a bracelet was uncovered by a

Is that right, sir?

10

11 detective, I believe.

Yes.12 A.

Q. That particular bracelet, had you seen that 

bracelet before?

Physically seen that bracelet, no.

Had you seen anyone like it in the

13

14

A.15

Q.16

catalogue?17

Yes.A.18

What kind of catalogue?

One of those like the discount jewelry

Q.19

A.2 0

V. .•stores have.21

Like Lurias?Q.22

Something like that, yes.

When Detective Gold showed you the bracelet, 

you recognized it as the one you felt .was

A.23

Q.24
involved25

OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER -MARTIN BROOKS,
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is that right,Schaeffer,that was taken from Ms.1

sir?2

Yes.

Now, at this particular point in time were 

other officers around you and Mr.

A.3

Q.4
Beaton?5

Beaton andAt that particular point in time,

Gold was asking if this is
A,6

I were in his bedroom, 

the bracelet I was looking for.

What do you say to Mr. 

particular time?
I told him he should consider himself under

7

8
Beaton at thatQ.9

10

A.
arrest for sexual battery, home invasion-

Did you consider him to be under arrest at 

that particular time?

11

12

Q.13

14

Yes...

Did you read him his rights at that 

particular time?

No.

You recognized you could have read him his

A.15

Q.16

17

A.18

Q.19

rights?20
I could have, 

could have told him he had a right to
Sure,A.21

So youQ.22

remain silent?23
Same answer, I could have.

could have told him he had a right to
A.24

YouQ.25

MARTIN BROOKS, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER V



have an attorney to be present at that particular1

time?2

I could have, yes.A.3
what was the reason why you didn't tell 

him at this particular point in time about his

Because you didn't

NOW/Q.4

5

right to invoke his rights? 

want him to revoke his rights?

Yes. Also Mr. Beaton was aware the

6

7

A.8
sheriff's office had read them, so I saw no need to9

10 read them

Had you made anything clear at this point in 

time where Mr. Beaton was from?
Q.11

12

A. Yes.13
What information did you have?Q.14

A. I had information that he was from

That he had been in the
15

Georgetown, Guyana.16

country for three years.

That he had a temporary alien card to be 

and that he worked at the Winn Dixie store in

17

18

here19

the greater West Palm Beach area.

Had you had any information as to what his

educational background was?

20

Q.21

22

Yes, I did.A.23
your understanding of what hisWhat wasQ.24

educational background was?25

MARTIN BROOKS, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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But you would rather not?Q.1

Absolutely..A.2

So you could have instructed him at that 

point in time that he had a right to remain silent?

Q •3

4

A. Sure.5

Now, you decided to take a taped statement 

from him after you had placed him under arrest, at 

that point in time after — strike that.

Detective Gold finds the bracelet, correct?

Q.6

7

8

9

Yep.A.10

At that time you felt that this was the sameQ.11

S chaef er 11 sbracelet that was taken from Ms.12

residence?13

Still do, yep.

But at that time you definitely did?

A.14

Q.15

Sure, I did.A.16

With that you showed it to Wayne and you 

indicated to him, he was under arrest for this 

particular charge involving Ms. Schaefer?

You're correct, yes.
V. .■

Is it at that time you choose to take a 

statement and you elected not to instruct him that 

he had a right to remain silent?

That ? s right. .

And you also could have instructed him that

Q.17

18

19

A.20

Q.21

22

23

A.24

25 Q»
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talking to Beaton, did you have contact with him? 

Probably two and a half,

What were you doing at that time,

I was on

1

2 A. three hours,
3 Q. with him?
4 A. a consent to search of his

residence.5

6 Q • Sometime between the time that 

Detective Becksfort read him his rights 

and a half hours later, 

defendant to his home?

Ho.

7
and two

8 were you going with the
9

10 A. I was at his residence, 

residence when I arrived
He was at the

11 there.
12 Q. And during your period of time, how long 

you in the house with the defendant?

A good two hour,

13 were

14 A. two and a half hours or
15 so,

16 Q. At the time that 

what kind of search
you were in his house, 

was going on; do17
you remember

18 what kind of items?

19 A. Stolen items pertaining toproperty, 

Palm Beach case and other
a West

20 of burglary.cases
21 Q. What if anything did you indicate at that 

time to the defendant22 about his obligation to talk
23 to you?

24 A. I told him, 

still understood his Miranda;
I advised him, asked him if he 

that he didn't have25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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to talk to me.1 He said yeah, 

might be in his best interest to talk to

I just told him it
2 me.

And did the defendant ever in your presence 

to you or to anyone else in

3 Q.

4 your presence ever 

indicate to you that he was unwilling t<? talk?5

6 A e No, ma'am. He was more than willing. 

And did you or anybody else in your7 Q.

8 presence ever threaten the defendant to get him to 

talk?9

10 A. No, ma'am.

11 Q. Or touch him physically?

12 A. No, ma'am.

13 Did you in fact have a conversation with 

the defendant about the prior burglaries that he 

had been involved in?

■Q.

14

15

16 A. Yes, ma'am.

Did the defendant at any time ever indicate 

to you that he wanted to stop talking to you and 

wanted to have an attorney be present with him?

No, ma'am.

When you indicated that you told the 

defendant that he didn't have to talk to you if he 

didn't want to pursuant to the rights that 

been read to him, you didn't formally read him 

rights again, did you?

17 Q.

18

19

20 A.

21 Q.

22

23 had
24

25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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No, ma1am.A.1

MS. McROBERTS: Thank you. I have no2

further questions of this witness.3

CROSS EXAMINATION4

BY MR. SOSA:

Detective Backherns, you didn't get him to 

sign any card or require anything further beyond 

asking him if he wanted to talk to you; is that 

correct?

5

Q.6

7

8

9

No, sir, I didn't.A.10

In fact, during the course of your

you told him something to

Q.11

conversation with him,12

the effect that confession is good for the soul13

and things like that; isn't that correct?14

Year.A.15

In fact, you made reference to the fact the 

defendant would, being a Christian and the Lord -- 

conversation along that line and he should get it

Q.16

17

18

out, so to speak?

A. I asked him if he was a Christian, yes,

19

20

sir.21

First time you had contact with Mr.

correct, I mean that day?

BeatonQ.22

was in the home,

Actually spoke to him?

23

24 A.

Yes.Q.25
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he didn't have to talk to me,time he wanted to, 

can stop at any time, tell me anything.

He had, apparently, according to your

1

2

Q.3

testimony been speaking freely?

Oh, yes, sir, yes, sir.

Then why was it necessary for you to get 

into him being a Christian and confession being

4

A.5

Q.6

7

good for the soul, et cetera?

That's just the way I talked to him. I,

I have done it over

8

A.9

you know, I usually do that.10

the area.11

That was done after you allegedlyOkay.

told him that he didn't have to talk, that he was 

talking freely, is that right?

Q.12

13

14

That's true.A.15

Somehow that came:up in the course of yourQ.16

discussion with him?17

Yes, sir.A.18
did you feel orAt any time did you think, 

think that the defendant was somewhat reluctant to
Q.19

2 0

speak to, at all during your conversations with 

him at the home?

21

22
He was not reluctant to talk. HeNo.A.23

We had a nice conversation.24 no.was

MR. SOSA: Okay. Thank you, sir.25
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They asked if he wants to talk to me and heA.1

said, yes.

Q. Did you say anything else to him?

Did I say anything else to him?

Yeah, to get him to make a statement.

2

3

A.4

Q.5

Yeah.

In fact, you told him, you advised him that j 

he would probably would do a long time in jail; if 

he's honest and told the truth, showed some

the Judge would look favorably; do you 

remember saying that to him?

It's in the report.

Do"you remember saying that to him?

A.6

Q.7

8

9

10 remorse,

11

A.12

Q.13

Yeah.A.14
Do you remember saying that you also noticedQ.15

at the top of the TV that Mr. Beaton had a black in 

the Lord's prayer, and you asked him if he believed 

and he advised you that he was Christian

16

17

in God,

and he believed in God. You followed up on that 

and you stated that whether or not God would 

condone what happened and he advised, no; is that

18

19

20

21

right, sir?22

That is correct.A.23
basically, you advised him that it 

would be a good thing in God's eyes for him to make

And then,Q.24

25

/j*'.iW
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a statement?1
I told him a confession was good for theA.2

soul.3
Would you have been alone with Detective 

during this period of time in the bedroom 

Beaton's residence?

When the statement was taken?

Q.4

Fraser5

area of Mr.6

A.7

Yes.Q.8

A. Yes.9
the room besideWould anybody else be in

Beaton, and Detective Fraser?
Q.10

-
Mr.11 you,

No.
You weren't dressed like you are today;

A.12

Q.13

correct, sir?14

A. No.15
what you had onIn fact, you probably had onQ.16 ;;

a T-shirt with some 

have been showing in your ;;
earlier in the morning hours,17
pants, and would your gun 

waistband area?

18

19
Yes, sir.A. \20

k for Detective Fraser?
:/‘k:

I believe so, I don't remember what 

Detective Fraser was wearing.

Would that be the sameQ.21

A.22

23
the other officers in the house 

visible to anyone who

/As far asQ.24
they would have had weapons25
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I have been trained, doesn't

He can be in
The way

matter. He is still in custody, 

custody one time,

Let me go

A.1

2
it's a --

back to the taped statement, 

it embedded in your mind, 

spoken to the victim of the sexual

3

Q.4

I know you don't have 

You had already 

battery; is that correct?

5

6

7

Oh sure, yes.

You had taken from her, to the best of your 

ability, details of what happened?

Yes, sir.

A.8

Q.9

10

A.11
Isn't it true then in his taped confession 

several discrepancies regarding 

and what the defendant

Q.12

to you there were 

what the victim said to you

13

14

said to you?15

Sure there are.A.16
isn't it also true if you go 

statement, it is yourself who's

then you are

In fact,Q.17

through your18
telling the defendant what happened,

and no responses?
19

asking for yes

A. Sometime, yeah.

20

21
sometime a couple ofmatter of fact,

tell him that he should tell you
As aQ.22

pages down, you 

what happened?

23

24

Sure.A.2 5
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As opposed to you continuing to tell him 

what happened and him saying yes?

Sure I did.

With regards to the gun, there was a gun 

involved in the sexual battery case?

Q.1

2

A.3

Q.4

5

Yes, sir.A.6

the victim said, described whatIn fact,Q.7

.38 revolver?happened to the

That's correct.

I believe she told you she was familiar

8

A.9

Q.10

with hand guns, owned a hand gun?11

Yes .A.12

Isn't it repeated in the statement the 

defendant said all he had was a black BB gun. 

That was his initial statement?

Q.13

14

15

Yes .A.16

he said that a few times?In fact,Q.17

Sure he did.A.18

In fact, he maintained until Detective

Becksfort said, all right, Wayne be honest, be

isn't that correct?

Q.19

20

it was a real gun;

Yes, sir.

In fact, towards the end of the taped 

statement he again at the end, at the end of your 

general discussion says it was a BB

honest,21

A.22

Q.23

24

discussion,25
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gun?1

I don't know if he did that or not.

He basically indicates all it was, was a BB

A.2

Q.3

gun?4

Not all the time.A.5

With the exception, Becksfort said, be

have to be honest, now it was a gun
Q.6

honest, you

8 he, said yes, it's a gun?

7

Yes .A' •9
tola him several times toIn fact, youQ.10

cannot hear you?speak up, Wayne,

He also told us he let a round go out of

we11

A.12

the gun.13
had mentioned that to him?After youQ.14

Sure.

In fact, all the pertinent facts with 

respect to the confession here, the color of the 

victim's dress, what she was wearing, 

alleged rape took place, the point of entry, et 

cetera, all those essential details here vary from 

what the victim told you?

Yeah,

A.15

Q.16

17
where the18

19

20
\

21
except the one that really stands out 

in my mind, he volunteered the fact,

A.22
Mr. Beaton23

your client, volunteered the fact that he threw a

I cannot recall over her head
24

gray shirt or dress,25
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when he raped her. That's exactly what was thrown1

over her head. He volunteered that fact.2
/

The only fact that he volunteered that you,3 Q-

yourself, or Detective Becksfort didn't inform him4

5 of prior to eliciting a yes response from him?

That I can think of right now, yes, sir.

Q. After the taped confession, you then placed

A.6

7

the defendant under arrest for your case; is that8

correct?9

Yes, sir.10 A.

Were you aware or did anyone inform youQ.11

that sometime after the defendant indicated12

that he wanted an attorney?13

It seems to me to be in, in my recollectionA.14

that I either saw over the media, or somebody told15

me that he wanted a lawyer after that, yeah.16

MR. SOSA: Okay. I have nothing17

further. Thank you, sir.18

THE WITNESS: Thank you, sir.19

REDIRECT EXAMINATION20
\BY MS. SKILES:21

Detective Fraser, the tape basically speaks22 Q.

for itself, so any other information that the2 3

defendant volunteered that matched the crime of24

sexual battery is reflected on the tape; is that25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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particular involved about this particular incident; 

is that true, sir?

Yes, sir.

You got a copy of your transcript up there 

with you of Wayne's statement?

Yeah, that we just heard the transcript that 

we all just heard, yes, sir.

You got that with you?

A. Yes, sir.

If you could take a look at page one, do you 

recall saying on the beginning of the statement, 

somewhere towards the beginning of the statement 

before he had indicated any responsibility, quote, 

okay, I told you before we went on tape.that I am 

investigating a robbery that occurred at the 

Village Cross apartments during the early morning 

hours of Monday, September 19th, 1994?

Yes, sir.

you did inform him of the whereabouts 

and time and location as to where that incident

1

2

A.3

Q.4

5

A.6

7

Q.8

9

10 Q

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

A.18

So,Q.19

20
\

occurred; is that true, sir?

I did say that. That quote that you just 

I did say that, so I guess you're partially

21

A.22
■ ■.

made, 

right, yes, sir.

So you informed him as to the time and

23

24

Q.25

■ i
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sir?1

A. Yes, sir.2

Now, you have indicated you have had lengthy 

experience as a police officer?

A. Yeah.

Q.3

4

5

And I imagine you have written perhaps 

hundreds, if not thousands of police reports?

Yes, sir.

And I am sure in your training you're 

10 supposed to indicate all relevant facts involved?

Q.6

7

A8 r-

Q.9

Yes, sir.11 A

Q. And you wrote a pretty lengthy police report 

13 in this particular case?

A. Yeah

, Q. Now, you wouldn't put things inaccurate in a 

police report, would you?

No, sir, I wouldn't.

Again, you indicate that his statement was 

consistent in all aspects with the rape, except for 

the point of entry?

Yes, sir.

Now, you're aware that Ms. Schaefer 

indicated to you in the statement she gave you in 

the early morning hours after the rape that she was 

wearing black panties?

12

14 • .

15

16

A.17

18 Q.

19

20

A.21

Q •22

23

24

25
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. 1 A. Yes, I am.

Now, you're aware that Mr. Beaton indicatedQ.2

to you that she was wearing white panties?3

4 A. Yes .

Would that be something that is consistent5 Q.

6 or inconsistent with Mr. Beaton with a rape scene?

7 A. Well, the only reason I said it was

8 consistent, because it was dark.

Q. Sir, I am asking specific questions.

Is it consistent or inconsistent with the

9

10

evidence at the rape scene and what was said to you 

from Ms i Schaefer in terms of the color of the 

panties? It calls for yes or no; is it consistent 

or not consistent.

11

12

13

14

15 MS. MCROBERTS: 1 am going to object to

the form of the question and it's compound.\

I will disallow the

16

17 THE COURT;

obj ection18

You may answer either yes or nb 

you know the answer.

19 if/

20
V

THE WITNESS; Yes, I know the answer,21

Judge.22

And then you may explain23 THE COURT:

what you mean by that answer.24

25 Thank you, sir.THE WITNESS:

v
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1 You're correct counselor, that's 

stuff was said, Cynthia said that she 

wearing black panties.

2 was
3 The defendant said 

she was wearing white panties,' but there 

were two pairs of panties' found at the

4

5

scene, so black and white.6

7 BY MR. SUSKAUER:

8 Q. Okay. Now

she was wearing a pink dress?

she also indicated to you that/

9

10 A. Yes.

IT And during his statement, Mr. Beaton 

indicated to you that she 

dress?

Q.

12 was wearing a blue night
13

14 A. Yes.

15 Would that be consistent or inconsistent 

with the statement?

Q.

16

17 That's inconsistent.

Schaefer indicated to you that she 

excuse me, that the perpetrator

wearing a short sleeve blue T-shirt?
v .

A.

18 Q. And Ms

was wearing -19 was
2 0

2 1 »• •A. Yes, sir.

22 Q. And you're aware that Mr. Beaton, you just 

heard his statement, that he was wearing a black23

sweat shirt and black pants?24

25 A. Yeah.
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1 Q. I assume that would be inconsistent as well?
2 A. You're correct.

3 Q. Now, Ms. Schaefer also indicated to you in 

the early morning hours of the incident that this4

5 perpetrator had an accent which most closely 

resembled a Hispanic accent?

You're correct.

6

7 A

8 Q. And you're aware from speaking to Mr. Beaton 

that he speaks English with no Spanish accent?9
* * -

He doesn't have an American accent10 A. ,that's
11 for sure

12 Q. You're aware that he does not have a Spanish
.13 accent?

14 I am not an expert in accent stuff, 

conceive you to that he don't speak like 

but he's definitely got an accent.

Q. Now, you went on to question Mr

that statement and there was something there which 

indicated that he admitted to using a condom and

A. I will 

a Cuban,15

16

17 Beaton on
18

19

that it was Trojan and it was just like these, I 

21 think,

20

if.I could just have ahe mentioned

22 moment on page three, if you can check out 

transcript.for a moment, towards the bottom, 

24 indicate, question,

and then there was no response.

your
23 you

do you have a condom with you

25 And then it goes
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down a little bit, is this the same question, 

this the same type of condom that you had used.

1 is

2

I wasn't there, but were you showing3

Mr. Beaton the box of condoms?4

5 A. Yes, I was.

They were earlier shown into evidence, are 

you aware of that particular box?

6 Q.

7

8 A. Yeah.

Q. So you were showing him that specific box at 

that particular time; is that right, sir?

9

10

11 A. Yep.

And you admit that the condom actually used 

was the same brand and the same green and white 

14 package?

12 Q.

13

Ybs, sir.15 A.

Q. And the same texture, being ultra texture? 

A. I asked those questions

16

17 yeah./

18 Q. Are you are aware there was a condom wrapper 

found at the scene?19

20 A. Yes.

that what he saidWouldn't you agree, sir,21 Q.

there in terms of the color on the package and in 

terms of it being ultra texture, as opposed to

22

2 3

ribbed, it would be a difference?24

Yeah.A.25
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1 You didn't put that in your police report?Q.

2 A. No.

3 You were also told by Ms. 

there were $9 had been taken from her?

Q. Schaefer that

4

5 A. Yeah.

6 Q. Your aware that Mr. Beaton has indicated

that $25 was taken?7

8 A. Yes.

9 Q. And you're aware, sir, that Ms. Schaefer 

10 told the perpetrator that she was, in fact a nurser :

li or health care technician?

A.12 Yes, you're right.

13 And you're aware, sir, that Mr. Beaton 

indicated on his statement that the victim said 

that she was a maid?

Q.

14

15

He said cleans things, I think.

There was also some mention that Mr. Beaton

18 said that he was in the car for awhile and

19 said freeze,

16 A.

17 Q.

someone

were there any witnesses to support

that?20
v .•21 A. Never.

22 Do you recall Mr. Beaton also indicating to 

you that the victim was in her bedroom on a bed?

Q.

23

24 A. Yes.

25 Q. Now, you know that the bed in question, the

PATRICIA GEISEN, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER



't

573

incident was in a main living area?1

I know now, yes.2 A.

Which wouldn't be a bedroom, but it was the 

main living room; is that right, sir?

A. Yes, sir.

There would have been during the 

investigation at Mr. Beaton's residence, 

were, obviously, some tools in the woodworking 

9 area?

3 Q.

4

5

6 Q.

7 there
8

i

A. Yes, sir, there was.

And there would have been a screwdriver that 

was found in there, are you aware of that?

No, I'm not.

Your testimony earlier is that Mr. Beaton 

hasn't said anything to you, hasn't admitted any 

involvement until later on he's alone 

17 with you and Detective Backhermes?

10

Q.11

12

13 A.

14 Q

15

16 in the room

. $..
18 A. Correct.

And you're saying that you didn't hit him or19 Q.

20 nobody threatened him or anything like that?
v .

21 A. Never.

So he just started to talk to you?22 Q.

A. Yes, he did.23

Was Shawn Edwards ever arrested for the24 Q.

incident involving Ms. Schaefer?25
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Wayne Beaton, and provide him with a copy of the

order and get samples as required?

talking about the December 14th,

1

2

We ' reA.3

correct.4
just did you ultimately get samples fromq. No,5

the defendant?6

I did.Yes,A.7
samples did you get from him?

We collected blood, hair and saliva.

collecting the samples from the

WhatQ.8

A.9

Q. After

defendant, what items along with those did you

FBI for comparison?

10

11

submit to the12
.there is 20 someI need to refer to this,

Vi •

items for the victim's blood
A.13

items, but I sent14
I also sent vaginal swabs from

fingernail
hair and saliva, 

the victim, vaginal smear slides,
15

16
the left and right hand from the

, the bed quilt, the ;■
scrappings from

18 victim, and then from the scene

mattress cover, pillowcase, T-shirt,

17

a towel and
19

panties.20
forwarded all these items, as well asYouQ.21

the defendant's sample, to the FBI?

sent registered mail the last
22

It was allA.2 3

part of December.

Was there any

24
samples located by the FBI onQ-25
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the victim’s apartment 

could be compared to the
of the things sent from 

qj- from her samples that 

defendant, Wayne Beaton?

The FBI found no

1 any

2

3
samples whatsoever to doA.4

comparisons with.any5
talked about .After the photographs that

taken at the scene, did you later go

and take more

we
Q.6

now that were

recently with Detective Fraser
7

back8
photographs at the victim’s apartment?

out door photographs 

would be to supplement the

9 scene

I did someYesA10 f

q. And those11
have already taken?photographs you

That is correct
12

A.13
, you wentAnd basically/ those photographs

to take photographs of the
Q.14

with Detective Fraser

and bridge and
15

so forth?16 golf course

That is correct.A.17
Thank you. 

further questions.

Judge, I would ask for a
V ••

before I cross?

MS. MCROBERTS:18
I have no19

MR. SUSKAUER:20
very brief recess

THE COURT: Let's go

up for the evening, unless there is some

21
ahead and finish

22

23
emergency.2 4

a quick littleJudge,MR. SUSKAUER:25

nWTOTAL COURT REPORTERn T? T CT?MnT H
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two minute recess.1
We'll all sit here and youTHE COURT:2

go ahead and go.3
If anybody on the jury needs to4

step back5
was taken.)(A short recess 

MR. SUSKAUER:

CROSS EXAMINATION

6
Thank you, Judge.

7

8

BY MR. SUSKAUER:

Now, I asked you a

earlier, sir, about the 

found at the scene of the rape, do you recall.that,

9
couple of questions 

condom wrapper that was
Q.10

11

12

sir?13

I doYesA.14
And would you agree, sir-, that theQ.15

but thenot the particular brand,

condom would be different than
particular 

particular type of

16

17
residence?Beaton'sthe one found at Mr.18

different.They were

And the reason why, 

fingerprints and you 

to the FBI, is you 

evidence against a particular person 

the person is the right person 

You want to do

A.19
you dust forsir,

send off, you know,
Q.20

a rape kit
21

want to try to establish more

to make sure 

involved in a crime? 

everything that you possibly

2 2

23

24

A.25

r.FTSO. OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER•pi:* mn t r* T A
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with whatever evidence that you have.

that particular condom wrapper, you 

dusted it for fingerprints; is that right?

That is correct.

1 can

Now,Q.2

3

A.4
And the screwdriver that was found at the 

did that as well; is that true?
Q.5

6 residence, you

That is correct.

mentioned earlier about the ceramic cat, 

did you find the bracelet in the ceramic cat of did 

other officer?

A.7

YouQ.8

9

10 some
pointed out to me by another officer 

q. So by the time you got there, this had 

already been discovered; is that true?

If I remember correctly, it was discovered

while I was there.

But in any event, you 

first officer to have seen it?

A. That is correct.

With

It wasA.11

12

13

A14

15
wouldn't have been theQ.16

17

18
all the dusting that you did forQ.19

and all the evidence that was sent up 

anything that you found in 

able to be compared, anything

Beaton as being

20 fingerprints

21 to the FBI, is there

terms of what was22
that at all that connected to Mr.

that did this particular rape that you
23

the person2 4

found?25

; .
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evidence that I dealt with?In terms of theA.1

Q. Yes.2
I did not find anything.No,A.3

That's all I have.MR. SUSKAUER:4
sir.Thank you,

REDIRECT EXAMINATION
5

6

MCROBERTS:

Mr. McCall, 

connect anyone else to the crime?

BY MS .7
evidence todid you find anyQ.8

9

No.A.10
Did you find any evidence that would

the perpetrator in this
Q.ll

disqualify the defendant as 

13 crime?

12

No.A.14
MCROBERTS: Thank you.

SUSKAUER: Nothing further.

MS.15

MR.16
Is the witnessIs that it?THE COURT:17

excused?18
Your Honor.Yes,MS. MCROBERTS:19

McCall, watchTHE COURT: Okay. . Mr.
\

You're free to go, sir.
20

your step.21
is that it until your oneState,22

for tomorrow?23
Judge.MCROBERTS: Yes,MS .2 4 ' ' •

Ladies and gentlemen, weTHE COURT:25

OFFICIAL COURT REPORTERnr? TfiRM .tv mn TOTA



7-1 (Re*. 2-21-91)

V

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

May 12, 1995Date:Mr. Jacrk R. McCall 
Criminal Investigations 
Crime Scene Unit 
West Palm Beach Police 

Department 
6 00 Banyan Bouievar 
West Palm Beach. Florida

To:

FBI Kile No. 9 5 A - HQ - 10 9 6 2 9 3

50103007 S YX ZSLab No.
33401

Communicati n c.aced December 28,Reference: 1994

94-69655Your No.

WAYNE BEATON SUSPECT;
. - VICTIM;

Re:

KIDNAPING/RAPE

Specimens received: January 3, 1995

Specimens:

Q1 Bed quilt (16»

Q2 Mattress cover 'l'.'',. 

Pillow c&6USQ3

Q4 T-shirt (lin-

OS Towel (20)

Q6 Panties ,21)

Q7 Pubic hair com):, .ngs from CINDY SCHAEFER (10) 

Vaginal swabs -.1}Q8-Q9

Page 1 (over)
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Vaginal swabs•(11)

Vaginal smear slides (12) 

Fingernail scrapings '14, 15.)

Q9A

Q10-Q11

Q12-Q13

CINDY SCHAEFER (9)Liquid bleed. same lew irciii 

Saliva sampi': from CINDY SCHAEFER (13)

K1

K2
Head hair sample from WAYNE 'BEATON (5-8) 

Pubic hair sample from WAYNE BEATON (4) 

Liquid blood sample from WAYNE BEATON (1) 

Saliva sample j._em WAYNE BEATON (2)

K3

K4

K5

K6

ALSO SUBMITTED:

Saliva control (3)

Result of examination:

SEROLOGICAL ANALYSIS:

Blood, too limited in amount to characterize further, 
identified-on specimen Ql. Specimens Q2 through Q6, Q8

examined for the presence of blood;was
through Qll and K2 were 
however, none was found

Specimens Ql through Q6, Q8 through Qll and K2 were 
examined for the presence of semen; however, none was found.

Based upon thr- results of the serological analyses 
conducted on fhe Me'vv of evidence, no DNA analysis
was conducted or this matter.

HAIRS AND FIBERS ANALYSIS:

No hairs of Negroid origin suitable for comparison 
purposes were found i:i or on specimens Ql through Q7 and Q12 
through Q13.

Page 2
50103007 S YX

(over)
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Vi*.
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4■

--^POSITION OF EVIDENCE:

The submitted items will be returned to you under 
separate cover by registered mail.

i

?
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#
PLEjJse PRINT OR TYPE FORM

. P. B.. FLA.PLEASE SEND ORIGINAL TO THE STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. W

q-14-4*4Oat*MEDICAL REPORT AgancyCaia No.

-------- “‘"‘U—tetiSHS*m Brought by

\
Birthdat*

Nam* of Patient m.wlO Afl*
Addraaa

S#K

l.mtusJParson Authorizing Examination 
Contacted by U)Raca

) HAifAMExamining Physician Print NameSignature

Victim's History: PtO0' V. f
a) Days since onset of last menstrual period '’l M(J

Victim had intercourse within 3 days (72 hours) Rr'or *° 
c) Has victim washed or douched in the interim?_jLLfc.— 
d| Did patient wash or douche after the assault? “V—
e) Did victim know the assailant?£)iz. If so. What was the relationship?--------

b) Has

m
PATIENT'S INJURIES (if any)

FORENSIC LAB SPECIMENS
JfVfn, 6Z.

InitialedTaken
v /uisJ-i .Ja) Foreign Hairs 

Place apron sheet under victim
b) Hair Standards 4*.'N

(pubic)
(head) 7 PELVIC EXAMINATIONc) Smear Slides

d) Vaginal Swabs
e) Vaginal Aspirate (Opt)
f) Patient's Blood Standard (ONA)
g) Patient's Saliva Standard
h) Fingernail Scrapings
i) Ora! Swabs
j) Anal Swabs

4VVy
Motile spermatozoa observed7??\

>TV^y Non-Motile spermatozoa observedi

No spermatozoa observed

Related abnormalities
* When applicable

••IMPORTANT**

ndard Swabs and Instructions been given tomHave Vagin 
patient?__

SIGNED RECEIPT FROM INVESTIGATOR
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DiscussionVI.

A. Claim One

In his first ground, Beaton claims that his convictions were

obtained by use of a coerced confession. Specifically, Beaton

alleges that although he was read his Miranda rights when initially 

interrogated about several unrelated crimes, the police from, a

different law enforcement agency failed to again advise him of his

Miranda rights when he was questioned about the crimes of this

He further alleges that the totality of the circumstancescase.

rendered the confession coerced and involuntarily given, warranting

suppression.

The record reveals that trial counsel filed a pretrial motion

to suppress the confession, and extensive evidentiary hearings 

conducted on the motion. The testimony received at the hearing 

revealed the following.6 Beaton was arrested by police, charged 

with prowling and home invasion,

were

and he received his Miranda

warnings at 4:45 P.M. (T. 24-5, 39-40, 65). Beaton was then

questioned about an unrelated case of burglary by Detective

Becksfort, and did not confess to that offense. (T. 27-30).

6The transcript of the hearing on the motion to suppress 
DE# 16; Ex. 12b.

can be found at

10
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Apparently, in an attempt to encourage Beaton to confess, Detective 

Becksfort made the following several statements to Beaton during

The detective said that he would telephone the 

Internal Revenue Service regarding Beaton's failure to report his 

income, and indicated that Beaton could be charged with violating 

county ordinances for failing to have an occupational license. (T. 

102, 106).

the questioning.

The detective also told Beaton that Beaton could be 

charged with a felony for carrying a concealed weapon, although the 

detective knew that the charge was in fact a misdemeanor. (T. 103) 

The detective further told' Beaton that he could be charged with 

stealing a telephone from a pawnshop, and that Beaton could be held

without bond. (T. 105, 107).

A second detective, Detective Fraser, then questioned Beaton, 

and Beaton again claimed that he was innocent. (T. 34-7, 54-5).

Approximately, thirty to forty minutes after the initial

questioning began, Detective Fraser asked Beaton if he would

consent to a search of his home. (T. 55-6) . Beaton consented to the 

with the condition that he be present during the search. 

Id. Detective Fraser agreed, and Beaton signed a consent form. Id.

Beaton's apartment was then searched, and the search produced a 

The victim in this case had owned a gold 

which was stolen during the burglary, kidnapping and

gold bracelet. (T. 56-7).

bracelet,

11



sexual battery. Id. When Beaton became aware of the discovery of

the gold bracelet, he confessed to the crimes in this case at 9:47 .

A.M., the following morning. (T. 66-7). Beaton made the statements

after certain of his constitutional rights had been repeated, and

the confession was captured on tape at his apartment. (T. 43-4, 58-

60) . Beaton had not requested an attorney, and never indicated that

he did not want to talk to the police. (T. 43-4, 58-61). On the

tape recording, he indicated that he had not been coerced into

confessing, and that no threats had been made to get him to

(T. 43-4, 58-9).confess.

At the conclusion of the hearing, the court denied the motion

to suppress, stating in pertinent part as follows:

I believe this alien who is not a citizen but 
this person who was legitimately present 
understood his rights and spoke to the police, 
and because he chose to do that and in 
particular [Detective] Fraser's statement in 
the taped statement, and I am aware and I am 
sure the Appellate Court knows there is case 
after case where the defendant may make a 
voluntary statement to the police, but when 
they say to speak in a little microphone, 
they'll say, "I don't mind talking to you but 
I don't want it on tape."

(T. 171). The identical claim was presented on direct appeal, and

the convictions were per curiam affirmed without written opinion.

Beaton v. State. 706 So.2d 312 (Fla. 4 DCA 1998)(table).

12



It is well settled that a confession must be the product of

rational intellect and free will rather than being induced by- 

conduct of state officials which might overbear the defendant's. 

will to resist, thus constituting coercion. Colorado v. Connelly.

479 U.S. 157 (1986); Schneckloth v. Bustamonte. 412 U.S. 218, 225

(1973); Townsand v. Sain, 372 U.S. 293 (1963); Lynumn v. State of

Illinois, 372 U.S. 528 (1963) ; Rogers v. Richmond. 365 U.S. 534

(1961); Brown v. Mississippi. 297 U.S. 278 (1936). In determining 

whether a defendant's will has been overborne, 

consider the totality of all surrounding circumstances, including 

both the characteristics of the accused and the details of the

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte. supra at 226.

the Court must

interrogation.

Further, "the use of tricks or factual misstatements in and of

itself does not render a confession involuntary." State v. Manning. 

506 So.2d 1094, 1096-97 (Fla. 3 DCA 1987), citing Frazier v. Cupp. 

394 U.S. 731 (1969); United States v. Anderson. 929 F.2d 96, 99 (2 

Cir. 1991). So long as a confession is voluntarily made, it is 

admissible, . even if it is procured by artifice, 

deception. See Rogers v. Richmond. 365 U.S. 534 (1961) .

Encouraging a suspect to "tell the truth" does not, as a matter of

falsehood or

law, overcome a confessor's will. United States v. Barfield. 507

F.2d 53 (5th Cir.) , cert, denied, 421 U.S. 950, (1975) . Neither is

13
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a statement that the accused's cooperation will be made known to 

the court a sufficient inducement so as to render a subsequent 

incriminating statement involuntary. Id. ; United States v. Frazier.

434 F.2d 994 (5 Cir. 1970).

In federal habeas corpus proceedings, the ultimate issue of

the voluntariness of a state confession is a legal question

requiring independent federal determination. Miller v. Fenton. 474

U.S. 104 (1985); Lindsey v. Smith. 820 F.2d 1137 (11 Cir. 1987).

However, findings of fact subsidiary to the issue of voluntariness

are presumed to be correct if the petitioner received a full and

fair hearing, and the findings are not patently erroneous or

otherwise deficient. Miller. supra. An issue does not lose its

factual character merely because its resolution is dispositive of

the ultimate constitutional question. Miller v. Fenton. 474 U.S.

104, 113. (1985) .

In this case, the state court's implicit and explicit factual

conclusions that Beaton's statements to the detectives were

voluntary and free from coercion are presumptively correct.7 The

’Federal courts in habeas corpus proceedings are required to grant a 
presumption of correctness to state court's explicit and implicit findings of 
fact, if supported by the record. Green v. Johnson. 160 F.3d 1029, 1045 (5 Cir. 
1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1174 (1999) . Thus, even where the state courts make 
no express findings, federal courts reviewing petitions for habeas 
entitled to "reconstruct the findings of the state trier of fact, either because

corpus are

14



trial court during the suppression proceeding apparently found the

testimony of Detectives Fraser and Becksfort credible and truthful

while rejecting the claims of Beaton.8 The appellate court accepted

the trial court's findings of fact and denied relief on direct

appeal.9 While certain statements made by the detectives during the

his view of the facts is plain from his opinion or because of other indicia." 
Fike v. James, 833 F.2d 1503, 1505-06 (11 Cir. 1987), quoting. Townsend v. Sain. 
372 U.S. 293, 314 (1963), overruled in part on other grounds, Kenney v. Tamayo- 
Reyes, 504 U.S. 1 (1992) . Accordingly, if it is clear that the trial court would 
have granted the relief sought by the petitioner had it believed the testimony 
of certain witnesses, "its failure to grant relief was tantamount to an express 
finding against the credibility of [those witnesses]." Marshall v. Lonberger. 
459 U.S. 422, 433 (1983) , citing, LaVallee v. Delle Rose. 410 U.S. 690 (1973) .

8The officers testified that Beaton was taken into an interview room and
(T. 25-6). Beaton spoke English, he understood his 

(T. 27-8) . Beaton was cooperative, he 
and he was not promised anything in exchange for a

read his Miranda rights, 
rights, and he was lucid and coherent, 
was not threatened..
confession.
stated that he still understood his rights and at no time did he invoke his right 
to remain silent or request an attorney, 
statement and was very cooperative at that time.

(T. 29-30, 116, 118-21) . Later when questioned at his home, Beaton

(T. 43-4) . Beaton gave a taped
(T. 59)

9Beaton was tried and convicted in five earlier criminal cases all before
the same state court judge. (T. 148) . In all criminal cases, including this case, 
Beaton confessed to the crimes during the 
challenged his confessions in all cases. (T. 148). 
denied, and the denials were affirmed on direct appeal.

same interrogation and Beaton 
The motions to suppress were 

For example, in Beaton 
v. State, 709 So.2d 172 (Fla. 4 DCA 1998), the appellate court stated:

We reject Beaton's argument, however, that the trial court should 
have suppressed his confession based on the failure of the officers 
in question to have reread his Miranda rights before questioning him 
about the burglary of the victim below. [FN1] Although he waived his 
rights after he was initially stopped, albeit for a different crime 
than that with which he was charged below, he contends the officers 
were required to readvise him of his rights once their line of 
questioning changed. We disagree, since Miranda does not require 
that, "after effective waiver, each individual questioning the 
defendant during a single continuing session of interrogation must, 
prior to asking any questions, readvise the defendant of his Miranda 
rights." Enriquez v. State. 449 So.2d 845, 848 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984); 
see also Nixon v. State. 572 So.2d 1336 (Fla.1990).

FN1. Beaton has raised this argument numerous times in

15
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interrogation may have been inappropriate, there is nothing in the 

record to indicate that Beaton was coerced into waiving his rights. 

Colorado v. Connelly, supra. Moreover, there was no evidence that

Beaton had requested counsel or wanted to stop the interview, and 

was denied such rights. In the absence of an unequivocal invocation 

of the right to remain silent, no constitutional violation

occurred. United States v. Hale. 422 U.S. 171 (1985); Rhode Island

v. Innis. 446 U.S. 291 (1980); United States v. GlenArchila. 677

F.2d 809 (11 Cir. 1982).

Review of the record yields no suggestion that the state

court's implicit and express findings are not supported by the 

record or was otherwise deficient. It is apparent from review of 

the record that Beaton's confession freely and voluntarilywas

entered and not. in. ..violation of his protections 

Miranda. Accordingly, the state court's determination that Beaton

pursuant to

his six appeals before this court. We have already- 
rejected this argument twice in case numbers DN 97-0726 
and DN 97-0725 [the direct appeal in this case] .

Id. at 174. Later in Beaton v. State. 764 So.2d 1 (Fla. 4 DCA 1998), in its 
affirmance of the trial court's denial of Beaton's motion to suppress, the 
appellate court stated:

Wayne Beaton appeals his conviction and sentence for burglary of an 
occupied dwelling and grand theft. He first claims his confession 
should have been suppressed since he was not reread his Miranda 
rights after the subject of interrogation changed several times. 
Based on our review of the record, we do not find this argument 
persuasive, and, therefore,
State, 572 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1990); Enriquez v. State. 449 So 2d 845 
(Fla. 3 DCA 1984) .

affirm on this point. See Nixon v.

16
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was not entitled to relief is not in conflict with clearly-

established federal law or based on an unreasonable determination

of the facts in light of the evidence presented in the state court

proceeding. Relief must therefore be denied pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

§ 2254(d).

B. Claim Two

Beaton alleges in claim two that the trial court erred when it

admitted evidence of collateral crimes at trial and denied his

motion for mistrial, resulting in a fundamentally unfair trial.

Specifically, evidence was admitted at trial indicating that before

Beaton became a suspect in this case, he was under surveillance by

the West Palm Beach Sheriff's Department. (T. 336-39, 339-40, 342-

49, 404, 421). He did not become a suspect in this case until the

search of his home produced an item of jewelry that had been taken

from the victim. (T. 516, 532-36, 558). Also, there was evidence

that he was initially arrested by that police department and, at

the time of his arrest, Beaton was carrying a knife and a

screwdriver. (T. 355-58). Beaton also complains about evidence

admitted regarding his rental expense, and that he was seen

carrying a gun the morning of his arrest. (T. 530).

17
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ITC.FILED by

MAY ii 9 2u02 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDACLARENCE MADDOX 

CLERK U.S. DlST. CT. 
S.D. OF FLA. - W.P.B.

CASE NO. 01-8901-Civ-HURLEY 
MAGISTRATE JUDGE SORRENTINO

WAYNE M. BEATON, CLOSED CASE
Petitioner,

v. . FINAL JUDGMENT 
HABEAS CORPUS

MICHAEL W. MOORE,

Respondent.

For the reasons stated in the report of the Magistrate Judge, 
and upon independent review of the file, it is

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows :

This petition for writ of habeas1. corpus is denied.

All pending motions not otherwise2. ruled upon are
dismissed, as moot.

This case is closed.3.

—DONE AND ORDERED at West Palm Beach, Florida, this
_, 2002.day of

IN I TED STATES IGE
cc: Wayne M. Beaton, Pro Se 

Claudine LaFrance, AAG !



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. Ol-8901-CIV-HURLEY/SORRENTINO

WAYNE M. BEATON,

Petitioner,

v. FILEDby D.C.
MICHAEL W. MOORE, 
Secretary for the Department of 
Corrections,

OCT - 4 20®
CLERKEnCc ^°°OX clerk u.S. D ST. er

___ LP- OF «A. • W.^
Respondent

—r

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABIIJTV

THIS CAUSE conies before the court upon petitioner Wayne M. Beaton’s motion for 

certificate of appealability. On May 29,2002, this court, adopting a report and recommendation 

from the magistrate judge, denied the petition for writ of habeas corpus. On July 29,2002, this court 

granted petitioner s motion for reconsideration, and reaffirmed the denial of the petition.

In his motion, Mr. Beaton sets forth the following claims: (I) his convictions wereobtained 

by the use of a coerced confession; and (2) he received ineffective assistance of counsel when his

lawyer failed to object to the trial court’s erroneous departure beyond the sentencing guidelines. 

Petitioner has failed to make a substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right for the same

reasons as stated in the magistrate’s report. Sge 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)(l 999).

It is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED that petitioner’s motion for certificate of 

appealability [DE # 31] is DENIED. Since he cannot appeal without a certificate of appealability, 

the motion to proceed in forma pauperis on appeal [DE # 30] is DENIED as moot.



1 ‘V
**

Order Denying Motion for Certificate of Appealability 
Beaton v. Moore
Case No. 01-8901-Cl V-HURLEY/SORRENTINO

DONE and SIGNED in Chambers at West Palm Beach, Florida this jw day of

October, 2002. *>j
■ /

tj l O'; '
Daniel T. K. Hurley **==»**- 
United States Distort Judge

Copies provided to:
Wayne M. Beaton, pro se 
Claudine M. LaFrance, AAG

For updated court information, visit unofficial Web site 
at http://us.oeoclties.com/uBcts2

http://us.oeoclties.com/uBcts


IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APffiAfefr
FILED

U.S. COURT Of APPEALS 
ELEVENTH CIRCUITFOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAN 0 9 2003
No. 02-14686-H

THOMAS K. KAHN
CLERKWAYNE M. BEATON,

Petitioner-Appellant,
versus

SECRETARY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, 
by serving Michael Moore,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the 
Southern District of Florida

ORDER:

Appellant s motion for a certificate of appealability is DENIED because appellant has failed 

to make a substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right. 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).

In his habeas corpus petition, filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254, appellant first claimed that 

the police obtained his eonfessipnillegally and against his will and, furthermore, failed to inform him 

of his rights under Miranda v. Arizona. 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966). 

Although appellant’s confession came some five hours after his first and only formal Miranda 

warning, he voluntarily waived his Miranda rights during that warning, and the police, on at least two 

separate occasions, later reminded him informally of those rights, which he acknowledged but failed 

to invoke. The trial court ruled that Appellant’s original Miranda waiver was sufficient to legitimize 

his confession, relying upon Nixon v. State. 572 So.2d 1336,1344 (Fla. 1990) (holding admissible,



even without another full Miranda warning, appellant’s statement to a police officer made almost 

eight hours after he received the last of four formal warnings and was reminded contemporaneously

again, although informally, of his Miranda rights'). The state appellate court affirmed this ruling. See

Beaton v. State. 709 So.2d 172,174 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998). This ruling was neither contrary to

nor an unreasonable application of federal law, and, therefore, appellant’s claim fails. Appellant also

claimed that his consent to search his home was coerced and involuntary, but this claim fails for the

same reason.

Appellant next claimed that the trial court erroneously admitted certain evidence. “The

standard of review for state evidentiary rulings in federal habeas corpus proceedings is a narrow one.

Only when evidentiary errors so infused the trial with unfairness as to deny due process of law is

habeas relief warranted.” Felker v. Turpin. 83 F.3d 1303, 1311 (11th Cir. 1996). Here, the facts

admitted, although revealing that appellant was a suspect in other burglaries, were necessary to

describe the context of appellant’s arrest, to place him in the vicinity of the victim’s apartment at

about the same time as the burglary in question, just two nights earlier, and to show that he had the

tools necessary to break and enter into a dwelling. These facts comprised “similar fact evidence,”

admissible under Florida’s equivalent of Fed.R.Evid. 404(b), to show opportunity, intent, identity,

and the like. See Fla. Stat. § 901404(2)(a). The admission of this evidence did not render the tri al

fundamentally unfair.

Appellant next alleged that the prosecutor changed the transcript of his confession to indicate 

that he had taken a gold band from the victim’s home, when he had mentioned only a gold pen. 

Appellant also claimed that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the admission of this

altered statement. Although the transcript of appellant’s confession indeed had been altered,

2



appellant’s answer to the next question recorded in the transcript made clear that he was referring to 

the gold bracelet stolen from the victim. Appellant suffered no prejudice from the alleged 

prosecutorial misconduct or from his trial counsel’s alleged ineffectiveness. See Darden v. 

Wainwnght, 477 U.S. 168, 181, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144 (1986).

Appellant claimed that trial counsel failed to argue in favor of his motion for judgment of 

acquittal. However, the evidence against appellant was more than sufficient to support his conviction. 

Appellant suffered no prejudice from trial counsel’s alleged ineffectiveness. See Jackson v. Virginia. 

443 U.S. 307,319,99S.Ct.2781,2789,61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979). Appellant also claimed that the trial

court erred by applying an upward departure to his sentence. This claim is not cognizable on habeas 

corpus review. See Branan v. Booth. 861 F.2d 1507, 1508 (11th Cir. 1988). Furthermore, the 

aggravating factors that the trial court applied are valid ones under Florida law. See Nixon. 572 

So.2d at 1345. Finally, appellant claimed that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate 

and produce certain exculpatory evidence. This claim is wholly conclusory and deserves no 

consideration from this Court. Accordingly, appellant’s motion for a certificate of appealability is 

DENIED,

Appellant’s motion for leave to proceed on appeal in forma pauperis is DENIED as moot.

Is/ Frank M. Hull________
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT JUDGE

3



v ■*

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FltED
U.§. COURT OF APPEALS 

ELEVENTH CIRCUITFOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MAR 0 3 2003
No. 02-14686-H THOMAS K. KAHN

CLERK

WAYNE M. BEATON,
Petitioner-Appellant,

versus

SECRETARY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, 
by serving James Crosby,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the 
Southern District of Florida

Before BABKETT and HULL, Circuit Judges.

BY THE COURT:

Upon reconsideration of this Court’s order dated January 9, 2003, appellant’s motion for a

certificate of appealability is DENIED because appellant has failed to make a substantial showing of

the denial of a constitutional right See 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).

Appellant’s motion for leave to proceed on appeal in forma pauperis is DENIED as moot.
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No.20-I0148-B

IN RE* WAYNE BEATON,

Petitioner.

Application for Leave to File a Second or Successive 
Habeas Coipus Petition, 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)

Before; JORDAN, JILL PRYOR and LUCK, Circuit Judges.

BY THE PANEL:

Wayne Beaton has filed an application seeking an order authorizing the district court to 

(ypj&for a second or successive petition for a writ of habeas corpus under 28 U.S.C. 

§ 2244(b)(3)(A). Such authorization may be granted only IP.

(A) the applicant shows that the claim relics on a new rule of constitutional 
law, made retroactive to cases on collateral review by the Supreme Court, that was 
previously unavailable; or

(B) (0 the factual predicate for the claim could not have been discovered 
previously through the exercise of due diligence; and

(ii) the facts underlying the claim, if proven and viewed fa tight of the 
evidence as a whole, would be sufficient to establish by clear and convincing 
evidence that, but for constitutional error, no reasonable factfinder would have 
found the applicant guilty of the underlying offense.

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2). "The court of appeals may authorize the filing of a second or successive

application only if it determines that the application makes a prima facie showing that tire
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application satisfies the requirements of this subsection.” Id § 2244(b)(3)(C); see Jordan v. 

Secy, Dep’t of Corr.t 485 F.3d 1351, 1357-58 (11th Cir. 2007) (explaining that this Court’s 

determination that an applicant has made a prima facie showing that file statutory criteria have 

been met is simply a threshold determination).

Beaton is a Florida prisoner serving a life sentence for burglary with an assault or battery 

with a firearm, robbery with a firearm, sexual battery with a firearm, and kidnapping with a 

firearm.

In his application, Beaton states that he wishes to raise two claims in a successive § 2254 

petition. First, Beaton alleges that medical and Federal Bureau of Investigation (“FBI”) forensic 

record evidence was excluded from his trial and that he is actually innocent of his sexual battery

conviction. He contends that the exclusion of this evidence resulted in a constitutional error and

a fundamental miscarriage of justice. Beaton explains that both the prosecutor and his attorney 

Med to admit into evidence a physician’s report of a rape kit and FBI forensic laboratory test 

results. He assets that these documents show that there wee no signs of any sexual battery or 

trauma to the victim’s vagina or cervix. Beaton alleges that the reports also showed no sign of an 

exchange of pubic hair between himself and the victim. He contends that fire prosecutor failed to 

call the physician to testify at his trial and that an incriminating statement of his that was admitted 

into evidence was “psychologically coerced” through file use of religious scare tactics. Beaton 

further alleges that he was not given Miranda1 warnings before making the statement Beaton 

also contends that other evidence admitted at trial did not connect him to the sexual battery crime. 

Thus, he asserts, if the medical and FBI forensic reports had been admitted into evidence, no

1 Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).

2
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reasonable jury would have convicted him. Beaton concedes that this claim relies neither on a 

new nile of constitutional law nor newly discovered evidence.

Second, Beaton alleges that the police officers’ failure to properly mirandize him violated 

his constitutional rights. He contends that an officer is not required to re-read a defendant his 

Miranda rights if there is a single continuing session of questioning conducted by multiple officers. 

However, Beaton asserts, he was in custody for a different case than the case underlying this 

application, and he was not mirandized in regard to the relevant case. He contends that because 

there was not a single continuing session of questioning about the relevant case, he was required 

to be mirandized again before he was questioned about it, and the officers’ failure to do so violated 

his rights. Beaton alleges that the state court’s 1998 decision in his direct appeal that the officers 

had not violated his constitutional righto therefore involved an unreasonable application of federal 

law. Notably, Beaton asserts that the district court’s decision in his initial § 2254 petition as to 

this issue was based on the state court’s erroneous decision. He likewise concedes that this claim 

relies neither on a new rule of constitutional law nor newly discovered evidence.

Beaton attached to his application an appendix that includes, as relevant, a copy of a 

medical report for a suspected sexual assault dated September 1994 and FBI records dated 

December 1994.

As Beaton concedes, his proposed claims rely neither on a new rule of constitutional law 

nor newly discovered evidence. As to his first proposed claim, although Beaton appears to allege 

rimf he received copies of the examining physician’s report and the FBI forensic report relatively 

recently, his elaim that the prosecutor and his attorney foiled to admit the documents into evidence 

implies that the evidence was available previously and, specifically, was available at the time of

3
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Beaton's trial. See id § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i) (providing that the fectual predicate of the claim must 

not have been discoverable previously through due diligence). The attached copies of the 

evidence confirm that they existed in 1994. And Beaton’s contention that his trial counsel foiled

to present foe evidence at trial supports this conclusion. Thus, even if Beaton is correct that foe 

documents would show his actual, factual innocence, his claim foils under foe newly discovered 

evidence standard because he has not shown that foe evidence was not available to him at foe tim<» 

of his trial. See id § 2244(b)(2)(B) (stating that an applicant must satisfy both prongs of 

subsection (B) to be entitled to relief). Nor has he shown, or even alleged, "both clear and 

convincing evidence of his actual innocence and another constitutional violation.” See In re 

Bolin, 811 F.3d 403,409 (11th Cir. 2016). And Beaton has not alleged that his first claim relies 

on any rule of constitutional law, let alone a new rule made retroactive to cases on collateral 

review. See id § 2244(b)(2)(A).

As to Beaton's second proposed claim, to the extent that he raised this claim in his initial 

§ 2254 petition, he is barred from presenting it again under § 2244(b)(1). See In re Everett, 191 

F.3d 1282, 1291 (11th Cir. 2015). Moreover, Beaton does not appear to allege that his claim 

relies on any Supreme Court precedent other than Miranda, but Miranda was decided well before 

Beaton’s arrest, trial, and conviction. See 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A) (providing that foe new rule 

of constitutional law must have been previously unavailable). Beaton's second claim challenges 

only foe admission of his confession, which was admitted at his trial, and thus does not rely on any 

newly discovered evidence.

4
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Accordingly, because Beaton has failed to make a prtmafade showing of the existence of 

either of the grounds set forth in § 2244(b)(2), his application for leave to file a second or 

successive petition is DENIED. His motion for appointment of counsel is DENIED as moot

5
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By whom, do you know?Q.1

I am not sure which officer it was.A.2

Did it come to your attention that, though,Q.3

he was in custody by someone from the Palm Beach4

County Sheriff's Office?5

Yes.A.6

Was he, in fact taken back to the PalmQ.7

Beach County Sheriff's Office Headquarters?8

Yes, he was.A.9

And what was the purpose for that?Q.10

He had been placed under arrest. He wasA.11

taken back to the Detective Bureau, Crime-Person12

Bureau, placed into a holding cell.

What was your responsibility at that point? 

At that point somebody said he will need to

13

Q.14

15 A.

So I took it on myself, took himbe questioned.16

into an interview room and took a statement from17

him.18

When you went into the interview room, didQ.19

you use a tape recorder to tape record your20

conversation?21

Yes, I did.A.22

Once you got into the interview room wasQ.23

the defendant read his Miranda rights?24

Yes.A.25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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What were they read to him from?Q.1

From a standard rights card that we wereA.2

issued at the Sheriff's Department.3

Let me show you what has been markedQ.4

State's Exhibit 1 for identification, ask if you5

recognize that?

That's the rights that I read him.

How do you know that's the rights card that

6

A.7

Q.8

you read to him?

From my writing and the date and

9

A.10

everything.11

Is it in substantially the same conditionQ.12

today as it was when you read the defendant his13
i

rights, September 22, 1994?14

A. Yes .15

At this time ask to haveMS. SKILES:16

State's Exhibit Number 1 admitted into17

evidence.18

MR. SOSA: No objection. There is no19

issue to Detective Becksfort reading his20

rights and signing the cards.21

THE COURT: Ms. Skiles, is it signed22

by the defendant?23

STATE: Yes, Judge. I will get into24

that with this detective.25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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(Whereupon, State's Exhibit Number 11

for Identification was received into2

Evidence.)3

BY MS. SKILES:4

Detective Becksfort, in going through and 

reading each of those rights, after reading each 

one, did the defendant indicate if in fact he

Q.5

6

7

understood those rights?8

Yes, did he.A.9

How did he indicate whether or not heQ.10

understood those?11

Well, he would say yes and I would checkA.12

them off on the card.13

After you went through each item and he 

indicated that he understood, did you have the

Q.14

15

defendant sign the rights cards?16

Yes, I did.A.17

Your Honor, if I mayMS. SKILES:18

approach.19

BY MS. SKILES:20

Now Detective, when you were reading theQ.21

defendant his rights, all this is on the tape?22

Yes it is.A.23

Did the defendant state to you that heQ.2 4

understood the English language?25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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Yes, he did.A.1

In fact, did he tell you that is the onlyQ.2

language that he readily speaks?

Without listening to the tape, that I

3

A.4

cannot say for sure.

Any event when you were reading him his 

rights, did you have an opportunity to observe his 

physical appearance?

5

Q.6

7

8

Yes.A.9

Did he appear injured in any way?10 Q.

No.A.11

Did he complain of injury?Q.12

No.A.13

Did he appear lucid and coherent?Q.14

Yes.A.15

Did he in fact respond appropriately toQ.16

your questions?17

Yes.A.18

When you were talking to him, did heQ.19

indicate he was willing to give you a statement?20

Yes, he did.A.21

And did you tell him what it was you wantedQ.22

to talk to him about?23

I questioned him concerning some propertyA.2 4

I advised him after he hadwhich had been pawned.25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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been Mirandized, I told him that if during the1

statement I asked some questions about any areas2

that he did not wish to discuss to just3

acknowledge it to me and I would not go any 

further into those particular areas.

In fact, you told him that you wanted to 

talk to him about what had happened that evening

4

5

Q.6

7

as well as the other cases?8

Correct.A.9

You told him specifically if he didn't wish 

to speak to you about another case, he didn't have

Q.10

11

to?12

I told him if I approached any areaYes,A.13

just to let mewhich he didn't wish to discuss,14

know and we would drop that area.

Did you in fact ever tell him he would 

become charged with other crimes, including 

dealing in stolen property?

Again, without looking at the statement, I 

would have trouble saying yes or no to that.

Did you or anyone else in your presence 

threaten the defendant to get him to talk to you?

15

Q.16

17

18

A.19

20

Q.2 1

22

No .A.23

Did you or anyone else make any promises toQ.24

get him to talk to you?25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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Does that help you?Q.1

Yes.A.2

Says right there in that paragraph, it says

Beaton from the holding
Q.3

that when you removed Mr. 

cell and took him into an interview room where I

4

5

conducted the sworn audio questioning Beaton 

concerning other cases.

What were the other cases you questioned

6

7

8

do you recall?

Was currently working a stalking case in

That was actually my

him on,9

A.10

which he was suspected.11

When it all started,involvement in the case, 

whether I asked him about this specific stalking 

the tape again at this time, I cannot say

12

13

14 case on

without listening to the tape itself.

Okay, now, the same page, towards the 

bottom approximately three lines down.

15

Q.16

17

Yes, sir.A.18

Says here that in your questioning you 

questioned him about his, the burglary case, 

Beaton emphatically denied committing any

Do you remember that part of the

Q.19

20

21

burglary.22

interview?23

I don't have an independent recollection ofA.24

it.25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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to be the violation.1

BY MR. SOSA:2

or the middle ofMy page eight or seven, 

that page, actually about a third of the way down

Q.3

4

Do you see thatsays, I concluded my statement, 

portion?

5

6

Yes .A.7

It says here you concluded your statement. 

Then after that was when Detective Fraser,

Q.8

9

questioned Mr. Beatonaccording to the report, 

about the rape case?

Yes, sir.

At that point', after Detective Fraser 

questioned Mr. Beaton, did you 

way privy to what he told Detective Fraser or what 

he may have talked about during the course of that 

conversation?

10

11

A.12

Q.13

were you in any14

15

16

17

I don't recall any recollection.If I was,A.18

Did you return with Detective Fraser andQ.19

the defendant to his home?20

I don't know whoI went to his home.A.21

I went to theBeaton up there.transported Mr. 

residence but I don't recollect off the top of my

22

23

head how he got there or at what point I went to24

the house.25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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Detective Backherns, along with Detective Fraser,1

Beaton did confess to committing several2

burglaries in the West Palm area and also 

confessed to having committed the rape of a white

3

4

female in West Palm Beach.5

Did you come across that information right6

then, there at the house?7

I was advised at the house, yes.A.8

Do you know if anyone read Mr. Beaton hisQ.9

rights, at all in the house?10

No, sir, I don't know.A.11

Other than the rights you read him at theQ.12

station shortly after the arrest, are you aware if13

Mr. Beaton was informed of his rights, at all14

regarding any of the cases that he was being 

either investigated for or he was a suspect in?

15

16

No, sir, not to my knowledge.17 A.

Are you aware if at any time Mr. BeatonQ.18

reguested an attorney?19

Not in my present he didn't.A.20

I have nothing further ofMR. SOSA:21

this witness, Your Honor.22

REDIRECT EXAMINATION23

BY MS. SKILES:24

One question, Detective. What was the timeQ.25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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that the defendant was read his rights and signed1

the Miranda card?2

4:45 a.m.A.3

MS. SKILES: Thank you. I have4

nothing else, Judge, with this witness.5

RECROSS EXAMINATION6

BY MR. SOSA:7

Was that the time that he was read hisQ.8

rights at the station?9

A. Yes .10

I am sorry, I missed that. Okay. ThankQ.11

12 you.

THE COURT: That it, Ms. Skiles?13

Yes, with this witness.MS. SKILES:14

THE COURT: Watch it Detective. Is he15

free to go, can he return to his duty16

station?17

Actually, we ask heMS. SKILES:18

remain outside so we can coordinate19

outside.20

THE COURT: Next witness?21

Detective Backherns.MS. McROBERTS:22

THEREUPON:23

CHARLES BACKHERNS,24

after being called as a witness by the State and25

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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Yes, sir.A.1

Now, your statement, you read him his rightsQ.2

at what particular time?3

I believe it was 4:45 indicated on the card.A.4

And that's when you had him sign the card atQ.5

that particular time; is that right?6

That is correct.A.7

And your statement concludedQ.8 your

conversation concluded at what time?9

A. I believe, it was 6:08.10
':j'.

Now, isn't it true, sir, that when you were 

instructing Mr. Beaton on his rights you indicated 

-- and if I can pull you into page 3 of your 

transcript, I can make no promise or threat to 

induce you to make a statement?

Right.

So you didn't indicate that any other 

officer could make such a promise or threat;

Q.11

12

13

14

15

A.16

Q.17

18

correct?19

That is correct.

Did you indicate to Mr.v Beaton at that 

particular time that anyone else was going to be 

interviewing him, at that particular time when you 

read him his rights?

Not at that time, no, I did not.

A.20

Q.21

22

23

24

A.25

PATRICIA GEISEN, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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face, poke him a few times.1n
Detective Backherns indicated to2

Detective Fraser that the defendant made3

some incriminating or some type of 

admission regarding the sexual battery

4

5

6 case.

Detective Backherns then7

indicated, Fraser, excuse me, West Palm8

Beach, then indicated he wanted to speak to9

the defendant. The defendant at that time10

allegedly confessed. That statement is, in11

its entirety available on the tape.12 In

essence, the defendant admits to committing13

a burglary and the sexual battery.14

The first point to be made that15

the defendant's rights have not been read.16

Indeed the first time, only time they were 

read is at the station when they arrested

17

18

him for the prowling and burglary, and19

prowling and carrying a concealed weapon,20

even though he was not questioned by any --21

that he was questioned about unrelated22

matters.23

The next time he was questioned24

was at his house. He signed the consent25n
JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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voluntarily, said they could come by. The1rN
he was not re-read this time,burglary2

questioned by Detective Eraser, not with3

PBSO but another municipality department4

investigating a case for which the5

defendant was not arrested, doesn't read6

him his rights.7

I indicated in the deposition that8

he had heard, he had been advised, the9

defendant had already been Mirandized, so10

therefore he did not Mirandize.11

As I said, I think that's clear.12

I think he indicated,It's not on tape.13n hopefully will continue, didn't give the14

defendant his Miranda warnings with regards15

to the investigation of that case.16

Mr. Sosa, permit this17 THE COURT:

interruption please. The first and only18

Miranda reading occurred at the police19

station, is that what you are telling me?20

21 MR. SOSA: Yes.

And it is the custom in22 THE COURT:

most police communities to have the23

defendant sign the card. Was the card24

signed?25
O

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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neighborhood, unincorporated area in the1n
western part of West Palm Beach where2

numerous burglaries, I think it's called3

Alpha Zone 5, they took him back to that4

area, he allegedly pointed out numerous5

houses that he had burglarized, indicated6

that he had done so many he couldn't7

But he remembered one particularremember.8

case, he pointed that one out, that first9

case we are trying.10

The defendant will indicate that11

He will indicate once hedidn't happen.12

made the statement he was taken to the Palm13n
Beach County Sheriff's Office. He will14

testify that he did stop. They went back15

to the wooded area where he recovered that16

shirt where he indicated that he had thrown17

the shirt. From there they went to the18

He will deny that he went andstation.19

pointed anywhere, to any of those.20

But that aside, Your Honor, the21

argument is based on the fact when22

Detective Fraser elicited the incriminating23

statement from my client, he did not read24

him his Miranda rights. That's clear from25
O
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observed that law was clear that even1r\
though the offense for which the defendant2

was restrained was different from that for3

which he was being interrogated, the4

defendant still needed to be told of his5

Miranda rights before questioning again.6

Citing Turner, it says here,7

unlike the defendant in Turner, Riviera was8

advised of his Miranda rights before he was9

If the defendant is going tointerrogated.10

be questioned on an unrelated case, as he11

was in this case, by a different police12

department, to -- very least was, Fraser 

was under an obligation to read the

13O
14

defendant his Miranda rights, inform him15

that anything he would say with regards to16

that interrogation could be used against17

him; or any other questions regarding any18

other crimes heard.19

He clearly is, as I said, the20

record will reflect that, Detective Fraser21

He didn't read himquestioned him on tape.22

Miranda rights because he relied on, at23

least one, possibly two officers removed24

who read the defendant his rights some25O
JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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three to four hours earlier on the case1n totally unrelated to his investigation and2

to his department.3

Your Honor, I think the case is4

clear, I think the motion should be5

granted, as a matter of law.6

THE COURT: Very good. Appreciate7

that presentation. Does the State wish to8

say anything or should we just get underway9

with the testimony?10

Get underway with theMS. McROBERTS:11

testimony.12

May I add one thing.MR. SOSA:13 I

thishave your case. Just exactly14

may I, the cases that were given to me by15

the State, Cole versus Springs (phonetic)16

appears to be a Supreme Court case, that's17

right, and it's 479 U.S. 564. And the18

other case is Nixon versus State, which is19

I have no, in myfound at 572 So.2d 1336.20

brief reading of the case, argument against21

it. I think it's agreed, but I think it22

doesn't speak to my issue.23

Nixon versus State says there is24

no requirement that an accused be25O
JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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continuously reminded of his rights when he

I agree with

1n has intelligently waived it.2

Another case,That's not our issue.that.3

I don't want to argue theit's similar,4

I glanced at the case, IState's position, 

don't think they speak to my issue.

5

6

I don't think there is any case7

In fact, thisthat is against my argument, 

morning in Shepardizing Turner and other

8

9

cases, they seem to be good law. So I10

stand on those cases.11

Call your first witness,THE COURT:12

please.13n MS. SKILES: Deputy Becksfort.14

THEREUPON:15

TOM BECKSFORT,16

after being called as a witness by The State and 

after being first duly sworn by the Clerk of the 

Court was examined and testified as follows:

17

18

19

THE WITNESS: I do.20

DIRECT EXAMINATION21

BY MS. SKILES:22

Sir, would you state your full name andQ.23

spell your last name.24

B-E-C-K-S-F-O-R-T.Tom Becksfort,A.25
O

JEANETTE WILSON, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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other cases.1

THE COURT: All right, anything else,2

Mr. Sosa?3

Yes, Your Honor, quickly,MR. SOSA:4
!

I think when you look atin response.5

things, I think what we are missing, what6

the State will be missing, time sequence.7

It was a break in communications in8

custodial interrogation. Here, to the9

point, it's significant. Not just, we will10

stand for a little while, we will come back11

to the defendant.12

If we forget for one moment, Your13

Honor, and we put to the side Detective14

Becksfort's proper reading of the15

defendant's Miranda warnings when he was16

arrested and taken into custody shortly17

after the prowling and loitering, if we put18

that stuff off to the side and look at19

Detective Fraser's conduct in questioning,20

eliciting the statement from the defendant,21

I don't think we would have a question that22

would be suppressed because the purpose of23

Miranda is to protect, among other things,24

the defendant's individual rights against25n
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self-incrimination.1

If we put away what PBSO did, look2

at Fraser, it's clear, no reason why we3

The questioning beganshould not do that.4

hours before on unrelated cases, on charges5

that the defendant denied, vehemently6

denied. Detective Fraser questioned this7

defendant twice on, on his case that didn't8

have nothing to do with PBSO, their9

jurisdiction, neither time did he give him10

his rights.11

He said somebody had done that, he12

is not responsible. Detective Fraser had13

to give the defendant Miranda if he is14

going to interview on unrelated cases.15

However, he was Mirandized, he was not even16

present when Mirandized.17

He was under an obligation under18

Ming (phonetic) and protegee, under the19

Fifth Amendment and so forth to have read20

the rights of this defendant or very least21

to inquire to Becksfort whether or not the22

defendant still understood his rights.23

Once he didn't do that, I don't think he24

can come in now, sort of boot trap say,25o
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somebody else did it even though he is not1
O present, doesn't do any further inquiry,2

that's it.3

I think the simplest way is to4

remove PBSO say, what Fraser did is a clear5

violation of the defendant's rights, clear6

violation of Miranda warnings.7

I think it should be Suppressed,8

not only the statement, his riding around9

after his alleged confessions, his rights,10

fruits of that confession, all that should11

I think the case law,be suppressed.12

Young, the cases are pretty clear.13n THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Sosa that is14

more than a workman like presentation and15

attack on the Miranda warnings.16

I am inclined to believeUnfortunately.17

and do rule that Nixon is controlling. And18

Nixon is what, upon the case personally I19

rely on and the motion is denied.20

So we are ready and right for jury21

selection at 1:30 and we will be recess22

until 1:30.23

(Whereupon, the hearing terminated.)24

25
O
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1 I . I can make my best argument from what Io
see in the file. The written motion, with2

all due respect to Mr. Beaton, that was3

incorporated, and Mr. Beaton has a limited4

educational background.5 He does not have a

law degree and I don't think his6

understanding of the case law is as good as7

I have.8

I have obtained a higher level of9

education than he has.10 I don't want to

spend too much time on that.11 Based upon

what I saw from Mr. Beaton's written motion12

and what I have put forth before the Court,13O
I have taken a great amount of time going14

over Detective Becksfort's statement and my15

questioning of the detective earlier this16

morning.17

I feel it is very, very important, 

Judge, because of the case law I will get to 

in a few minutes.

18

19

The totality of the20

circumstances is directly important in21

analyzing the situation.22

It is my argument and it is23

entirely appropriate Mr. Beaton should have24

had his Miranda rights reread to him when a25n
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statement was taken by a different police 

officer, by a different agency on an 

unrelated crime.

1n
2

3

It is important. I recognize the4

state of the law the State proceeded on and5

on a cold look at the facts, he doesn't have6

to be Mirandized. There are facts here, if7

you were to isolate each one of these facts.8

For instance, reading the statement9

by the police officer, I can understand it10

is not enough to make the statement11

involuntary. Here we have an accumulation12

of facts.13
O

I would like to go through with14

Your Honor what went on earlier. First of15

all, as requested, my client's mother says 

he has limited knowledge. Detective

16

17

Becksfort indicated his rights were read at18

4:44 a.m. and Detective Fraser took another19

statement from him at 9:47 in the morning, 

roughly five hours later.

20

21

22 Then I asked Becksfort about what

education he had. As my motion suggests,23

Judge, and verified by Detective Becksfort's24

testimony, I don't think anything was really25n
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prove it was a falsehood stated to my client1n
and I would submit it is wrong.2

I understand the State's case law3

that says the police can say wrong things4

and the statement can come in but it's the5

totality of the circumstances.6

Whether it's shoplifting or the7

intent to prosecute Mr. Beaton on dealing in 

stolen property with nothing to support it.

8

9

It's an unsubstantiated and invalid threat.10

The fact about him working at his11

house, the fact about the county ordinance12

suggestion, these are unsubstantiated and13n threats not going to be carried out under14

any circumstances to get information about15

certain burglaries that Mr. Beaton denied.16

The situation about, "You cannot17

Certainly, Judge, youget out on bond."18

should not let a person out on bond but we19

know and Detective Becksfort knows20

defendants can occasionally get out on bond.21

A lot of stuff is piling up on 

Wayne. "I was hoping you would cooperate."

22

23

All these things in juxtaposition to the24

implied threat to the statement of fact, to25n
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the fact Miranda was read much earlier lends1n
itself to why Mr. Beaton was not reread his2

Miranda rights.3

I am not suggesting there were4

This is adding finalityother statements.5

to that statement from Becksfort and6

Fraser’s pertinent part that IMr. Beaton.7

read to you.8

Mr. Beaton said, "How much time9

would I spend in jail?" I advised him a10

long time. If he was honest and told the11

truth, the judge might look favorably as far12

as that period of time was concerned.13n
That is nothing but another14

subterfuge to try to get Mr. Beaton to15

Taking in thecommit to a statement.16

totality of the circumstances certainly at a17

minimum Mr. Beaton should have been read his18

rights.19

He knew he had a right to remain20

silent at that particular time, right at the21

time when he was about to give the statement22

to Detective Fraser. I asked Detective23

Fraser about the surrounding circumstances24

that Mr. Beaton found himself in.25O

MARTIN BROOKS, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER



}

163

We're talking about five officers,1n
guns visible in a situation in a house.2

There is evidence of that.3 "You're under

arrest, Mr. Beaton."4

They are in Mr. Beaton'sTHE COURT:5

house?6

MR. SUSKAUER: Right.7 Clearly, I asked
\ Detective Fraser, why didn't you read him8

his rights? "Sure, I could have read him9

his rights."10

I asked him, I said, "Why didn't11

you", and he said he didn't have to and I12

said because you didn't want him to invoke13n
his right to remain silent and he admitted,14

15 yes.

16 He should have had the opportunity 

to be revised of his rights at that17

particular point in time. Miranda really18

speaks to that.19

Now I will get into the case law a2 0

little bit and substantiate what I am21

talking about. You mentioned about the22

Florida Constitution and the United States23

Constitution. I would submit they are24

binding on this court as well as the court25O
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should take into account the Florida Supreme1n
Court and the United States Supreme Court.2

They all have something to say and 

I would like to go over them with you,

I cited Rivera versus State, 547

3

4

Judge.5

Southern Second 140, a 4th DCA case in6

198 9 . The copy I have given to you and the7

State.8

The pertinent part is on page 144. 

They talk about in the first column, they

It says in italics, "Prior 

to any questioning, the person must be

9

10

mention Miranda.11

12

warned he has the right to remain silent and13n
any statement," et cetera.14

It goes on in the next column what15

happened and it says, "When a confession is16

induced by direct or implied promise of a17

benefit, the confession cannot stand."18

I think it is important because I19

would suggest to the court as proven by the20

evidence that has been brought out earlier21

this morning, that there was an implied 

promise of a benefit especially in light of

22

23

what Backherns said to Mr. Beaton and in24

light of hours of questioning which ended up25n
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bearing no fruit for the sheriff's office1n
from Detective Becksfort earlier.2

On page 145, the second column,3

"Even though the defendant was restrained,4

it was different from that which he was5

being interrogated, the defendant needs to6

be told the Miranda rights prior to7

questioning."8

Unlike Rivera, he was advised of9

his Miranda rights before he was10

interrogated and in addition he was again11

given his Miranda rights during the12

polygraph test and again waived those13n
rights.14

If I turn that around, Judge, it15

leads to an understanding or what controls16

here is that Fraser should have read him his17

Miranda rights hours later in light of the18

totality of the circumstances as I have19

suggested already.20

Thomas v. State, the second case I21

have cited, a Supreme Court of Florida case,22

456 Southern Second 454.23

Self-incriminating statements will24

be excluded if they are obtained by25o
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techniques calculated to exert improper 

influence to trick or to delude suspect as 

to his true position.

1n
2

3

Here there was no evidence of4

threat or improper influence.5 In our case,

the case before the court, I think there6

were some implied threats or implied 

promises especially with the misstatements

7

8

that went on earlier from9

Detective Becksfort.10
011 Brewer v. State, Supreme Court of

Florida case, 386 Southern Second 232.12 Page

235, the second column, under that standard13O
when a question arises as to the14

voluntariness of a confession, the inquiry 

is whether the confession was free and

15

16

voluntary; that is, it must not be extracted17

by any sort of threats or violence nor18

obtained by any direct or implied promises, 

however slight, nor by the exertion of any 

improper influence.

19

20

21

For a confession to be admissible22

as voluntary, it is required that at the23

time of the making of the confession, the24

mind of the defendant be free and25n
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uninfluenced by either hope or fear.1n
The confession should be excluded2

if the attending circumstances or the 

declarations of those present at the making

3

4

of the confession are calculated to delude5

the prisoner as to his true position or to6

exert improper and undue influence over his7

mind.8

Once it is established that there9

were coercive influences attendant upon an10

initial confession, the coercion is presumed11

to continue unless clearly shown to have12

been removed prior to a subsequent.13O
The inquiry is whether under the14

circumstances, the influence of the coercion15

that produced the first confession was16

dissipated so that a second confession was a17

voluntary act of a free will.18

The last case, Judge, I would cite19

is State v. Moore, 530 Southern Second 349.20

On page 351, when psychological tactics are21

used between questioning, the totality of22

the circumstances should be such factors as23

youth, lack of education, low intelligence24

and the length of interrogation to determine25n
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the voluntariness.1

If you examine the testimony that2

went before the court, at a minimum Fraser3

should have read him his Miranda rights, 

are not talking about a man with a high

4 We

5

degree of education. We are talking about a6

different officer and different environment7

and about a different set of facts coupled8

with all the other stuff of9

Detective Becksfort which I think lends10

itself to a situation at a minimum that11

Mr. Beaton should have been read his Miranda12

rights.13

Mr. Suskauer, I don't mean14 THE COURT:

to demean your knowledge of the law, to15

shorten your presentation, keep in mind I16

have been reading and dealing with these17

cases a long time.18

I get reversed just as good as any 

Other trial court and I am aware of my own 

infallibility.

19

20

But I really don't need too21

much explanation about the case law, I don't22

think.23

I am not criticizing you, I am 

telling you I think I have been dealing in

24

25n
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IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

LEGAL MAIL

IN RE:
WAYNE M. BEATON.

PETITIONER,
S.CT. CASE NO:

PETITION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL

The,Petitioner, Wayne M. Beaton, in proper person, in good faith and in the
~s

interest of justice submits this petition before this Honorable Supreme Court 

Justice, whereby, requesting for this reputable court of justice to appoint him an 

attorney to competently and effectively represent him before this court, in regards 

to his petition for extraordinary writ, a matter of great importance of fundamental 

magnitude of essential constitutional violation and deprivation of liberty.

In support hereof Petitioner would set forth the following:

Petitioner has been incarcerated for over 25 years now for crime he 

was compelled to falsely admit to that he did not commit.

2. At the time of Petitioner’s arrest and custody, he was ignorant of the 

laws and procedures and had a dyslexia disorder with a very low IQ. He was in his 

late teenage years.

3. Petitioner has been litigating his case pro se before the state and 

federal courts for over 25 years now with no relief.

4. Petitioner is destitute and has no other recourse and/or resources to

1.

1



acquire any legal assistance to competently represent him before any judicial 

tribunal.

5. Due to Petitioner’s disadvantage of being incarcerated and lack of 

knowledge of the law and ineptitude in litigation he has been unsuccessful 

inadequately presenting his case before any judicial tribunal.

6. Legal counsel is a requisite for competent and adequate effective 

litigation-representation upon extraordinary writ before this reputable court of 

justice, to advocate Petitioner’s innocence and the constitutional violations that 

caused him to be wrongfully convicted and deprived of his fundamental liberty.

Legal representation by a competent and reputable professional 

attorney will be of substantial aid before this court to efficiently present the 

fundamental miscarriage of justice that the lower courts did not redress. The 

appointment of counsel will be of indispensable fairness to the administration of 

our adversary system of criminal justice.

Petitioner is serving an unjust life sentence that will continue to 

deprive him of his fundamental liberty for the rest of his life. The appointment of 

legal representation of counsel will be of fundamental fairness in the interest of 

justice and for the finality of the injustice that has been perpetuating for over a 

quarter of a century without any rectification.

9. Conventional notions of finality of litigation have no place where life

7.

8.
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or liberty is at stake and infringement of constitutional rights is alleged Sanders v 

US,, 373 U.S. 1, at 8, 83 S.Ct. 1068, at 1072 (1963) where a fundamental 

miscarriage of justice has infringed on constitutional rights that deprived Petitioner 

of his essential liberty for life, the finality of justice will not be served without the 

appointment and assistance of counsel for fundamental fairness of redress.

Respectfully submitted,

Petitioairer, Pro Se 

-. Wayne M. Beaton, DC#469447 
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